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BUILDING GROSS AREA PROJECT - UNIT TOTAL COUNT  PLANNING CODE NOTES

DENSITY SEE APPLICATION n
SERVICE/ | COMMON | NOT LIVABLE UNIT TYPE AVG GLA / UNIT BUILDING HEIGHT ALLOWED: 35' AND 3 STORIES DEFAULT, 50' AND 4 STORIES BY DISCRETIONARY PERMIT
RESIDENTIAL | CIRCULATION | PARKING | AMENITY MECH. SPACE SPACE TOTALS STUDIO 55 GLA HT. LIMIT (DOWNTOWN workbaeneh
LEVEL 1 0 SF 3,8895F | 13,102SF | 1,254SF | 1,788SF | 1,938 5F 0 SF 21,971 SF IR 1 BED 268.3 GLA PLAN, NORTH PACIFIC):  PROVIDED: 93' TO ROOF, 96'-6" TO ELEV OVERRUN AND 8 STORIES (REFERENCE ELEVATIONS)
LEVEL 2 8,764 SF 3,308 SF 0 SF 2,588 SF 226 SF 0 SF 3,256 SF 18,142 SF s on (SDBL WAIVER) (SDBL WAIVER)
LEVEL 3 11,438 SF 3,299 SF 0 SF 753 SF 380 SF 0 SF 6,522 SF 22,392 SF
LEVEL 4 11,443 SF 3,299 SF 0 SF 753 SF 380 SF 0 SF 6,523 SF 22,397 SF
LEVELS 11,443 SF 3.299 SF O SF _—T 380 SF O SF 6.272 SF 22147 SF STEPBACKS ALLOWED: DEVELOPMENT IS GENERALLY REQUIRED TO BE BUILT TO THE PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO PUBLIC STREETS 189 WALNUT AVENUE
LEVEL 6 11078 SF 3299 S 0SF 253 SF 380 SF 0SF 6 280 S 51789 SF DOWNTOWN PLAN: EXCEPT WHERE NEEDED TO CREATE A 12' SIDEWALK, THE BUILDING HEIGHT ABOVE 35 FEET SHALL BE STEPPED SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
’ ’ ’ ’ (SDBL WAIVER) BACK A MINIMUM OF TEN (10) FEET FROM THE 35 FOOT BASE HEIGHT. THE ADDITIONAL HEIGHT SHALL BE HIGHLY WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
LEVEL 7 11,080 SF | 3,261 SF 0 SF 753 SF 380 SF O SF 5,934 SF 21,407 SF ARTICULATED AND THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL GENTLY TRANSITION TO SURROUNDING DEVELOPMENT. P:831.227.2217
LEVEL 8 10,172 SF 3,326 SF 0 SF 753 SF 380 SF 789 SF 4,125 SF 19,545 SF
GRAND TOTALS  75,417SF  26,978SF  13,102SF 8,362 SF 4,292SF  2,727SF 38,912 SF 169,791 SF PROVIDED: 0' SETBACK PROVIDED, SEE SITE PLAN.
(SDBL WAIVER)
VEHICLE PARKING REQUIRED: NONE PER AB2097
CO NTEXT & MOBI LITY (SDBLWAIVER)
| PROPOSED: 100 TOTAL SPACES
‘ : W4 4 . cdde 2 STANDARD SPACES
. Gl N E X L ) i - T 4 ACCESSIBLE SPACES (INCLUDING 1 VAN SPACE)
BE oar ey Wiy LY . L §2 R & 94 TANDEM STACKER SPACES
12 MILE FROM SUBJECT SITE! i 1 : . M _ T TN - 4 | /A 12 EV READY
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED: RESIDENTIAL /2, COMMERCIAL
SCMC 24.12.250 178 CLASS-I (1 PER UNIT) 2 CLASS-1 (1 PER 500 SF X 20%) o'
(SDBL WAIVER) 45 CLASS-II (1 PER 4 UNITS) 5 CLASS-II (1 PER 500 SF X 80%) L]
TOTAL |—
180 CLASS-I Z
50 CLASS-II
LLl
PROPOSED: RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL @ @)
220 CLASS-I 2 CLASS-I O
(208 STANDARD + 12 LARGE) a'e LL] 8
19 CLASS-II 5 CLASS-II LL] > 5
<
TOTAL ; O S
222 CLASS-I SPACE -
s 24 CLASS-11 SPACES (SDBL WAIVER) O el NO)
i Bl SR TR 2o Y\ L <=z
SANTA CRUZ | " . _ L - o RN T T PROJ ECT D ATA o @
MISSION STATE ¥ | e ® e R\ ke, ' U = <E
i ORIC ERRK : 2 F L e s > it <\ N R ADDRESSES: 2020 N. PACIFIC AVE, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 O -
B o S - & - W A E L O N 1 . APN: 006-364-01 e 8 =
A, - o o - : 8 : AREA: 20,716.00 SF (SURVEY) o<
O N A
113 KNIGHT ST, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
APN: 006-364-02
AREA: 6,957.00 SF (SURVEY)
TOTAL:  27,673.00 SF (SURVEY), 0.635 ACRES
R el :, ZONING DISTRICT: CBD
y  C 'Us sTOP 17131\ AR GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: RVC
7 G/ 4 35, 35E, 66, 71 LINES_ I\ | : 4 SPECIFIC PLAN DESIGNATION: DOWNTOWN SPECIFIC PLAN - NORTH PACIFIC
i f Q& “. .12 MILE FROM SUBJECT SITE
Vi e 2 CeNED e EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 2020 N. PACIFIC AVE.
s o ce 11 el R . B BANK BUILDING: 7,827 SF (ASSESSOR)
.11 MILE FROM SUBJECT SITE : D\ 113 KNIGHT ST.
" ' ' REALTOR & BAR: 2,698 SF (ASSESSOR)
DOWNTOWN SANTA CRU g
.5 MILE TO METRO TRANSIT CENTER R - RIVER/FRONT e
10 MINS WALKING Qe GARAGE £00
2 MINS BIKING — ' SCOPE OF WORK ISSUES/ REVISIONS
A Issue DESCRIPTION DATE
ASSESSORS MAP ZONING MAP THIS PROJECT IS AN APPROXIMATELY; 169,791 GSFIMIXED-USE, RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL BUILDING. THE 8 STORY BUILDING CONSISTS OF A GROUND FLOOR 1 PLANNING REV-01 | 02.20.2025
PODIUM WITH 7 TOTAL RESIDENTIAL LEVELS ABOVE. THE BUILDING SPANS TWO LEGAL PARCELS ZONED "CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT" (CBD) AND SEEKS TO 2 PLANNING REV-02 Date 3
REPLACE TWO EXISTING BUILDINGS (SEE DEMOLITION SITE PLAN).
THE GROUND FLOOR PODIUM IS MIXED-USE FEATURING COMMERCIAL SPACES FRONTING N PACIFIC AVE AND KNIGHT ST, A RESIDENTIAL LOBBY AND
RESIDENTIAL AMENITIES. THE REMAINDER OF THE GROUND FLOOR IS DEDICATED TO A PARKING GARAGE THAT HOSTS BOTH COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL
PARKING AS WELL AS BUILDING SERVICES INCLUDING THE TRASH ROOM AND MECHANICAL ROOMS.
(9 () ) &) -. —Te L2 N o v THE UPPER FLOORS OF THE BUILDING FEATURE THE RESIDENTIAL UNITS, CLASS-1 RESIDENT BICYCLE STORAGE, RESIDENT AMENITIES, AND BUILDING SERVICES.
NORTH PACIFIC CONDOMINIUMS gl A NP APN number 006-364-01, 02
113MB2 121712007 e L ‘ A Project number 23143
' ' Print Date 10/18/2024
Drawn by OH
Checked by EB
Scale NTS
ADDITIONAL SITE CONDITIONS Al drawings e writen mateiol appeing hrinconsttute riinal and
POINT SOURCE AIR/WATER POLLUTANTS: NO SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA: A99/X* e e e
VERY HIGH FIRE SEVERITY ZONE: NO DELINEATED EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE: NO
ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES: YES, HIGHLY SENSATIVE & (PARTIAL) SENSATIVE  SPECIES OF CONCERN: NO PROJECT INFO
HISTORICAL RESOURCES: NO RECORDED PUBLIC EASEMENTS: NO
(T =5 WETLANDS: NO COASTAL ZONE: NO
SUBJECT Tl L A : HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE: NO STREAM RESOURCE: NO
e posee et o ROPERTIES ot o SUBJECT LEAKING UNDERGROUND TANKS: NO *SEE LETTER DATED MAY 9, 2024 FROM BALANCE G P O O 2
Numbers are Shown in Circles. County of Santa Cruz, Calif. PROPERTIES HYDROLOGICS RE: FIRM STATUS
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ISSUES/ REVISIONS

Issue DESCRIPTION DATE
1 PLANNING REV-01 02.20.2025
APN number 006-364-01, 02
Project number 23143
Print Date 10/18/2024
Drawn by MB
Checked by OH/EB
Scale NTS

All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and
unpublished work of Workbench, Inc. and may not be duplicated, used or

disclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.

B: CORNER VIEW AT THE INTERSECTION OF NORTH PACIFIC AVENUE & BULKHEAD STREET A

RENDERING & 3D

EXHIBITS

GP0.06




DENSITY BONUS UNIT CALCULATIONS

BASE DENSITY UNIT CALCULATIONS PER 24.16.255 (6): r
FOR THE PURPOSES OF CALCULATING THE NUMBER OF DENSITY BONUS ‘
UNITS IN AREAS WHERE A MAXIMUM DENSITY RANGE IS NOT PROVIDED
IN THE ZONE DISTRICT OR GENERAL PLAN, AN IMPLICIT RESIDENTIAL
DENSITY SHALL BE CALCULATED BASED ON A PROJECT PUT FORWARD BY
THE APPLICANT THAT MEETS ALL APPLICABLE DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS. OBJECTIVE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS SUCH AS SETBACKS,
FLOOR AREA RATIO, AND HEIGHT LIMITATIONS, WHILE NOT DEFINING

DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATED ON THIS SHEET ARE FOR BASE DENSITY CALCULATIONS ONLY, SEE AP SHEETS FOR PROPOSED DESIGN

workbench

THE MAXIMUM DENSITY RANGE PER SE, CAN BE UTILIZED TO DETERMINE 189 WALNUT AVENUE
THE IMPLICIT RESIDENTIAL DENSITY ALLOWED. IN THIS APPROACH, A SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
PROJECT DEFINES THE APPLICABLE RESIDENTIAL DENSITY FOR ITSELF WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
BASED ON MEETING APPLICABLE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS. THE P.831.227.2217

AVERAGE SIZE OF THE UNITS PRESENTED IN THE BASE DENSITY PROJECT
MUST BE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE AVERAGE SIZE OF THE UNITS
PRESENTED IN THE DENSITY BONUS PROJECT.

BASE DENSITY UNITS MODELED PER OBJECTIVE STANDARDS:

4/15/2025 10:01:50 AM

4

2'-0" PARAP

150" \ 90" \
L1

\, 35'-0" TOTAL BLDG HEIGHT \,

\

Q BASE DENSITY - NE

15'- Q" \ 90" \ 9

\, 35'-0" TOTAL BLDG HEIGHT \,

\

@ BASE DENSITY - LEVEL2 & 3
1|I - 30!_0"

RESIDENTIAL UNITS FRONTING
BULKHEAD AVE. ON L1 ELEVATED
5'-0" ABOVE SURROUNDING GRADE

12'- o" ,
SIDEWALK I

FRONTAGE USE DEpTH

=~ NPACIFICAVE .

I

@ BASE DENSITY - SW

@ BASE DENSITY - LEVEL 1
1|I - 30!_0"

- LEVEL 1: 18 UNITS
L LEVEL 2: 37 UNITS
L LEVEL 3: 37 UNITS
TOTAL 92 BASE DENSITY UNITS
g L SERVICE ACTIVE
< LEVEL |RESIDENTIAL|CIRCULATION | PARKING |[AMENITY |/ MECH. | FRONTAGE USE | TOTALS
o l LEVEL1| 9,198 SF 2,907 SF O SF 1,078 SF |1,084 SF 7,182 SF 21,450 SF
t—'; LEVEL2| 20,717 SF 2,800 SF O SF 304 SF | 559 SF O SF 24,379 SF
n<. l LEVEL3| 20,717 SF 2,800 SF O SF 304 SF | 559 SF O SF 24,379 SF
2 ; '?(F;?L\IE 50,632 SF 8,506 SF O SF 1,687 SF 2,202 SF 7,182 SF 70,208 SF
| AVERAGE UNIT SIZE: 550.35 GSF
A | COMMON INDOOR AMENITY SPACE PROVIDED: 1,687 GSF
Z//’  BICYCLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 100 SPACES
° OUTDOOR SPACE PROVIDED: 40 GSF / UNIT A

BONUS DENSITY UNITS CALCULATED:
SEE GP0.03

SEE AP SHEETS FOR PROPOSED BUILDING

- _ =Y APN number 006-364-01, 02
\
/ Project number 23143
K Print Date 10/18/2024
% G P Drawn by OH
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i Scale As indicated
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ISSUES/ REVISIONS

Issue

DESCRIPTION

DATE

1

PLANNING REV-01

02.20.2025

2

PLANNING REV-02

Date 3

All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and
unpublished work of Workbench, Inc. and may not be duplicated, used or
disclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.

BASE DENSITY
STUDY

GP0.07/
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BLACK BRONZE

(SAMPLE WINDOW FROM KAWNEER WEBSITE, SEE
ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW SIZES / OPERABILITY)

N/N/NINININ/NYNY,
N/N/NINININININY,

Y AYAYAYAYAYAYAY/

NINUNININININEINY,

MATERIALS BOARD
GENERAL NOTES

1. MATERIALS PROVIDED ON THIS MATERIALS BOARD REPRESENT DESIGN INTENT AND THE
PRODUCTS SPECIFIED ARE A BASIS OF DESIGN.
2. FINAL MATERIALS / PRODUCTS WILL BE DETERMINED IN THE BUILDING PERMIT PHASE AND

MAY VARY FROM THE MATERIALS SELECTED HERE BASED ON COST/BUDGET, DETAILING,
DESIGN CONSTRAINTS, OR OTHER VARIABLES.

3. REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS AND RENDERINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF EACH MATERIAL /
PRODUCT.

4. SEE BUILDING ELEVATION SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL PRODUCT INFORMATION / IMAGERY.

ELEVATION KEYED NOTES

s

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
P:831.227.2217

KEYNOTE MATERIAL

PRODUCT: VINYL OR ALUMINUM WINDOWS OR SIM.
MANUFACTURER: KAWNEER
TYPE / COLOR: OPTIQ AA 5450, DARK BRONZE OR BLACK

@ PRODUCT: PERFORATED WALL / SCREEN OR SIM.
MANUFACTURER: BOK MODERN
@ TYPE / COLOR: WALL SCREEN, STYLE: CO2, COLOR MATCH METAL PANEL

PERFORATED WALL/ SCREEN OR SIM.

WOOD LOOK VERTICAL ORIENTED SIDING OR SIM.

FIBER CEMENT PANELS OR GRC PANELS OR SIM.

BRONZE LOOK METAL PANEL OR SIM.

G b WN|F

REPRESENTATIONAL BUILDING SIGNAGE - FINAL SIGNAGE AND
LOCATION TBD. NO SIGN PERMIT APPLIED FOR AT THIS TIME

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

VINYL OR ALUMINUM WINDOWS OR SIM.

6
7
8 PAINTED METAL GUARDRAIL / BALCONY OR SIM.
9 BUILT-IN SCULPTURE

10 PARAPET COPING / CORNICE

11 GLAZED ALUMINUM OR TIMBER STOREFRONT SYSTEM OR SIM.

12 METAL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCREEN OR SIM.

13 OVERHEAD DOOR

14 EXTERIOR DOOR

15 CLASS-II BIKE PARKING

16 CANOPY

17 BACKLIT PERFORATED WALL OR SIM.

18 MURAL ON STUCCO, FINE ART TBD

PRODUCT: CANOPY / SUNSHADE
@ MANUFACTURER: BOK MODERN
TYPE / COLOR: DIRECT MOUNT OR BRACKETED, COLOR MATCH METAL PANEL

PRODUCT: WOOD-LOOK FIBER CEMENT PANEL OR SIM.
MANUFACTURER: NICHIHA
TYPE / COLOR: VINTAGEWOOD: SPRUCE & CEDAR

19 PAINTED METAL PANEL RAILING BALCONY OR SIM.

20 PROPOSED PLANTERS, SEE LANDSCAPE

21 7'- 0" TALL OPERABLE GATE / FENCE

', WHITE OAK

PEARL SILK

\ PRIMARY COLOR /

SECONDARY COLOR

SAMPLE PRODUCT IMAGERY DARK BRONZE ~ BLACK
PRODUCT: GLAZED ALUMINUM OR TIMBER STOREFRONT SYSTEM OR SIM.
MANUFACTURER: SIERRA PACIFIC WINDOWS
TYPE / COLOR: TIMBERLITE 2.0, WHITE OAK & DARK BRONZE OR BLACK

PRODUCT: FIBER CEMENT PANEL OR GRC OR SIM.
MANUFACTURER: CERACLAD
TYPE / COLOR: CASHMERE SMOOTH, PEARL OR SILK & MID GRAY OR BRASS

MBR MED BRONZE ANNO.  LIN BROWN

LBR LT BRONZE ANNO.

PRODUCT: PEDESTAL PAVERS AT TERRACES OR SIM.
MANUFACTURER: WAUSAU
TYPE / COLOR: EXTERIOR TERRAZZO, ET-06 & ET-23

PRODUCT: METAL PANEL OR SIM.
MANUFACTURER: ALPOLIC
TYPE / COLOR: LBR LT. BRONZE ANODIZED OR SIM.

CLOCKTOWER CENTER

2020 N PACIFIC AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

ISSUES/ REVISIONS

Issue DESCRIPTION DATE

1 PLANNING REV-01 02.20.2025
APN number 006-364-01, 02
Project number 23143
Print Date 10/18/2024
Drawn by OH
Checked by EB
Scale As indicated

All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and

unpublished work of Workbench, Inc. and may not be duplicated, used or

disclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.
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% | CHAPTER 3 e T dimkcs workbench

GREEN BU ILDING == 4.106.4.2 New multifamily dwellings, hotels and motels and new residential parking facilities. DlVlSlON 4.2 ENERGY EFFlCiEN CY 4.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE

When parking is provided, parking spaces for new multifamily dwellings, hotels and motels shall meet the : ' ; .

SECTION 301 GENERAL requirements of Section 4.106.4.2.2.‘Caiculations fqr spaces shal! be rounded up to lhe: nearest whole number. A 4.201 GENERAL . o I == :'ig;ﬂwc;g:g%gznfg:{?SEL'E::%LE;;SDEr t':;ﬁtg,ﬁ%ﬁﬁ;ﬁg%ﬁgﬁ;ﬁ:ﬁ%ﬁﬂ;gfg:ﬁgﬁgi?mhg?"@gfe?'m

parking space served by elej::trlc vehicle supply equipment or designed as an EV _charglng space shal_l count as at 4.201.1 SCOPE. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency standards in this code, the California Energy Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent

301.1 SCOPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in least one st‘andard automo_blle parking space _only f:::r the purpose of complymg with any applicable minimum parking Commission will continue to adopt mandatory standards.
the application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the seaca Tequirments esaibeg by a Jocal Junsdision. See Vehide Guae. Sepidnices .2 lor furiher dotais, NOTES: 189 WALNUT AVENUE
application checklists and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code,
but are not required unless adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7. 4106421 Ressnved, DIVISION 43 WATER EFFiCIENCY AND CONSERVATION 1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELQ) is located in the California Code Regulations, SANTA CRUZ. CA 95060

=15 AL Mol dwillives skl antinitie 4.303 INDOOR WATER USE Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2. MWELO and supporting documents, including water budget calculator, are ’
301.1.1 Additions and alterations. [!"CD] The mandatory provisions of Chapter 4 shall be applied to R y % 4.303.1 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and available at: https://www.water.ca.gov/ WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
ad_dn_lonls or aitfa_railons of existing resmelnnal bs.uldmgs__: where the addition or alteration increases the 1. EV ready parking spaces with receptacles. urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the sections 4.303.1.1, 4.303.1.2, 4.303.1.3,
g;gﬂ:gg zrgzng;t;ﬁge;di{ggﬁ \é{;l::'tn;;;:ﬁze, The requirements shall apply only to and/or within the and 4.303.4.4. DIVISION 4.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE P:831.227.2217
’ a. Hotels and motels. Forty (40) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be equipped : ; : : ; . :
. . - : i : with low power Level 2 EV cxrggrgi)ng receptacies pefng a0 auipp Note: All noncompliant plumbing fixtures in any residential real property shall be replaced with water-conserving EFF'C'ENCY

Th;-_ mandatory provision of Secnqn 4.1 0642 may apply_ to additlor_'-s or alter_at[cns of existing parking : plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final
fdagggas:;]; the adldﬁm_n of new parking facilities serving existing multifamily buildings. See Section b. Multifamily parking facilities. Forty (40) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be completion: certificate of occupancy, or ﬁng[ permit approval I:_Jy the Ic:cail building department. see gnm 4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND RED UCED MA'NTENA_NCE ) .

. 4.3 for application. equipped with low power Level 2 EV charging receptacies. EV charging receptacles required by Code Section 1101.1, et seq., for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential = = 4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in

ey . - 1 sy - _ =3 this section shall be located in at least one assigned parking space per dwelling unit where buildings affected and other important enactment dates. sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such
ljlr.:tg: Repairs including, but‘not limited to_, resurfacing, restriping and repairing or maintaining existing assigned parking is provided but need not exceed forty (40) percent of the total number of assigned openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing
lighting fixtures are not considered alterations for the purpose of this section. parking spaces provided on the site 4.303.1.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per agency.
i ) - ) ) ) - j flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense
Note: On and after January 1, 2014, residential buildings undergoing permitted alterations, additions, or Eicepiions eas ol berling falisesrve byiaiting e halliding bt natliiiba Specification for Tank-type Toilets. 4.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
improvementa shall replacs nencompiant plumbing fidures with vatsreansarnving pliambing fxtums, automated mechanical-access open parking garages as defined in the California Building . S . a0 4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65
Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final completion, certificate Code:; or parking facilities otherwise incapable of supporting electric vehicle charging Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume percent of the non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accardance with either Section
of Dccupfgncy or flPai perrr;cn appraval by the local bmlfeilng departme?t. See Civil Code Sectil:?n 1 1dD1 o ] d of two reduced flushes and one full flush. 4.408.2, 4.408.3 or 4.408.4, or meet a more stringent local construction and demolition waste
et seq., for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential buildings affected and ’ . P . peen management ordinance
: c. Receptacle power source. EV charging receptacles in multifamily parking facilities shall be ; : i ;
other important enactment dates. providedpwith apdedicated branch circuitggc?nnectgd to the dwell:ng l.:gitl':s E:Iecgtrica1 ;;anel, unless 4.303.1.2 Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush. -
determined as infeasible by the project builder or designer and subject to concurrence of the local The effective flush volume of all other urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush. Exceptions:

301.2 cli_od‘h'l-RISE APICI%LZIGH-RISE IRESIIPEINTIAL BEILI?IIJNI?S- [hHED] Thedpmvi?ions of enfarcing agency. 4.303.1.3 Showerheads. 1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris.
individual sections o reen may apply to either low-rise residential buildings high-rise residentia E s S 4B G el BuE Rt G 2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or
buildings, or both. Individual sections will be designated by banners to indicate where the section applies Py m;ﬁ:g;cgﬁggggs:g';;ﬁspz‘ﬁ;f:g g;’ra‘:;‘;;';% et i é‘a,ﬂgm}?’ﬁiﬂd?ng 4.303.1.3.1 Single Showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 recycle facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist or are not located reasonably
specifically to low-rise only {LR}‘or high-rise only (HR). When the section applies to both low-rise and Code; or parking facilities otherwise incapable of supporting electric vehicle charging gallons per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA close to the jobsite.
high-rise buildings, no banner will be used. = : WaterSense Specification for Showerheads. 3. The enforcing agency may make exceptions to the requirements of this section when isolated

; A ; jobsi i | boundaries of the diversion facility,
d. Receptacle configurations. 208/240V EV charging receptacles shall comply with one of . . ' Jobsites are located in areas beyond the hau y
; PR 4.303.1.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower is served by more than one
the following configurations: ;
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS IR showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by =5 4.408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. Submit a construction waste management plan
) 2 ; . 1. For 20- tacles. NEMA 6-20R a single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to only in conformance with Items 1 through 5. The construction waste management plan shall be updated as
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building 2 Fc;. %O_zmg‘:z ;zzzgt:zf:s' NEMA 14.30R allow one shower outlet to be in operation at a time. necessary and shall be available during construction for examination by the enforcing agency.
shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy. 3' For 50-ampere receptacles. NEMA 14-50R

EKCEDUUHSZC | ' : Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead. 1. Identify the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by recycling, m

1. [HCD] Accessory structures and accessory occupancies serving residential buildings shall =1l 2 EV ; ; reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale
: ; : € ready parking spaces with EV chargers. I g !
;OHIEI"IH%)B\ivgh Chapter 4 a?cégigandlx flkd, fls alfplicable. : - —h— - yp asp g 4.303.1.4 Faucets. 2. Specify if construction and demalition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source separated) or I I I
: Or purposes o reen, livelwork units, complying with Section of the California Hotel d irotels. Ten (10 t of the total G s ek hall b e bulk mixed (single stream).
Building Code, shall nqt be considergd mixed occupancies. Live/Work units shall comply with va\;ithcl,_:vsela;E\;n :l',]:r;é rf l{i | e; spte}?t?rzﬁg} b : ; czr?t qu {':E ?;gui?:c; 'Er::‘:,’ CSE;%E:F: s?all E: gzﬁg[&;ed 4.303.1.4.1 Residential Lavatory Faucets. The maximum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall 3. Identify diversion facilities where the construction and demolition waste material collected will be
Chapter 4 and Appendix A4, as applicable. with-J1772 cofnectirs ' not exceed 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. The minimum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall taken.
DIVIS‘ON 4.1 PLANN ING AND DESIGN v not be less than 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 psi. 4. Identify construction methods employed to reduce the amount of construction and demolition waste

: b. Multifamily parking facilities. Ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be ’ - : generated. ; ; : Z

ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: equipped witg I?evel 29EV chargers. At (}ea?%tpﬁﬂy (50) percent of the requirzd EV?:hgrgers shall be 4.303.1.4.2 Lavatory Faucets in Common and Public Use Areas. The maximum flow rate of lavatory 5. Specify that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated

HCD Dlepartmentof Housing and Community Dovelopment equipped with J1772 connectors. Where common use parking or unassigned parking is provided, [al._lce!s installed in commeon and public use areas {ou!mdg of dwellings or sleeping units) in residential by weight or volume, but not by both. l I I

BSC California Building Standards Commission EV chargers shall be located in common use or unassigned parking areas and shall be available buildings shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi. o

DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety for use by all residents or guests. - . . ’ . , - . s fm 4.408.3 WA_STE MANAGEMENT COMPANY._ _Utmze a waste management company, approved by ;he ( )

OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development 4.303.1.4.3 Metering Faucets. Metering faucets when installed in residential buildings shall not deliver enforcing agency, which can provide verifiable documentation that the percentage of construction and o

IR Low Rica Where low power Level 2 EV charging receptacles or Level 2 EV chargers are installed beyond more than 0.2 gallons per cycle. demolition waste material diverted from the landfill complies with Section 4.408.1. @

i i the minimum required, an automatic load management system (ALMS) may be used to reduce : ’ : T | -
I;E I;vlc?dhtﬁﬁ:and Altsiations tHamasimiim n:?quired slactiical cal'pacity to eac% space syerved{by lhe::ﬂxLMyS. The electrical system 4.303.1.4.4 Kitchen Faucets. The maximum flow rate of kitchen faucets shall not exceed 1.8 gallons Note: The owner or contractor may make the determination if the construction and demolition waste m o
N NBWI and any on-site distribution transformers shall have sufficient capacity to deliver at least 3.3 kW per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, but not materials will be diverted by a waste management company. Ll LN
simultaneously to each EV charging station (EVCS) served by the ALMS. The branch circuit shall m.emeed 2.2 ggElons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per : 3 Ll-l > m
CHAPTER 4 have a minimum capacity of 40 amperes, and installed EV chargers shall have a capacity of not minute at 60 psi. olo 4,408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR]. Projects that generate a total combined
less than 30 amperes weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 3.4 <
RESI DENTIAL MAN DATO RY M EASU RES : ’ Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, asrators or other means may be used to achieve Ibs./sq.ft. of the building area shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction requirement in <
== 4.106.4.2.2.1 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS). reduction. Section 4.408.1 O O
Electric vehicle charging stati ired by Section 4.106.4.2.2, Item 2, with EV ch installed shall g , - —
comply with Section 4 10642244, S e 4.303.1.4.5 Pre-rinse spray valves. 4.408.4.1 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. Projects that generate a total combined L -

SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS TS When installed, shall meet the requirements in the California Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance weight of construction and demalition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 2 pounds p— N

4.102.1 DEFINITIONS Exception: Electric vehicle charging stations serving public accommodations, public housing, motels and hotels Efficiency Regulations), Sections 1605.1 (h)(4) Table H-2, Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A), and Section 1607 per square foot of the building area, shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction ( )

The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) shall not be required to comply with this section. See California Building Code, Chapter 11B, for applicable (d)(7) and shall be equipped with an integral automatic shutoff. requirement in Section 4.408.1 I < D

requirements. : : ; e ; . ; m

FRENCH DRAIN. A trench, hole or other depressed area loosely filled with rock, gravel, fragments of brick or similar ‘ a4 FOR REFERENQE DNILY: The follgwmg taplg. and code section havg been reprinted from the C;a!n‘om:a olo 4.408.5 DOC_‘U MENTATIOI\!. Documen’gatmn shall be provided to the enfarcing agency which demonstrates ¥ D_

pervious material used to collect or channel drainage or runoff water. ol 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) spaces with EV chargers installed; dimensions ?ggﬁe S?ESFE;EE“O”S: Title 20 (Appliance Efficiency Regulations),Section 1605.1 (h)(4) and Section compliance with Section 4.408.2, items 1 through 5, Section 4.408.3 or Section 4.408.4.. U

[ and location. ! : . U

WATTLES. Wattles are used to reduce sediment in runoff. Wattles are often constructed of natural plant materials Notes: Z <

such as hay, straw or similar material shaped in the form of tubes and placed on a downflow slope. Wattles are also EVCS spaces shall be designed to comply with the following: : : 5 : o

used for pes;imeter and infet controls. . 2 . ke g s ¢ TABLE H-2 1. Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code O o I—

1. The minimum length of each EVCS space shall be 18 feet (5486 mm). (Residential)" located at www.hcd.ca.gov/CALGreen.html may be used to assist in N Z

4.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT 2. The minimum width of each EVCS space shall be 9 feet (2743 mm). Goenmerving compliance Witk s secbon. e —

4.106.1 GENERAL. Preservation and use of available natural resources shall be accomplished through evaluation 3. Oneinevery 25 EVCS spaces, but not less than one, shall also have an 8-foot (2438 mm) wide minimum STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY 2. Mixed construction and demohtlmj debris (C & D) processors can be located ai the California o <
and careful planning to minimize negative effects on the site and adjacent areas. Preservation of slopes, aisle. A 5-foot (1524 mm) wide minimum aisle shall be permitted provided the minimum width of the VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019 Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle). U AN V)
management of storm water drainage and erosion controls shall comply with this section. EVCS space is 12 feet (3658 mm). Surface slope for this EVCS space and the aisle shall not exceed 1

unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2.083 percent slope) in any direction. These EVCS spaces shall also PRODUCT CLASS 4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPER‘_ATIO_N : ;

4.106.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. Projects which disturb less comply with at least one of the following: : MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm) oo 4:410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANGCE MANUAL. Al the time:of final inspection, a manual, compact
than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre [spray force in ounce force (ozf)] disc, web-based reference or other media acceptable to the enforcing agency which includes all of the
or more, shall manage storm water drainage during construction. In order to manage storm water drainage a. The EVCS space shall be located adjacent to an accessible parking space meeting the requirements following shall be placed in the building:
during construction, ene or more of the following measures shall be implemented to prevent flooding of adjacent of the California Building Code, Chapter 11A, to allow use of the EV charger from the accessible parking Product Class 1 (= 5.0 ozf) 1.00 — o _—
property, prevent erosion and retain soil runoff on the site space 1. Directions to the owner or occupant that the manual shall remain with the building throughout the

' ’ : : ; PP . life cycle of the structure.
b. The EVCS space shall be located on an accessible route, as defined in the California Building Code, Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and £ 8.0 ozf) 1.20 : : x : i

1. Retention basins of sufficient size shall be utilized to retain storm water on the site. Chapter 2, to the building. i 2. Operation and maintenance instructions for the following:

2. Where storm water is conveyed to a public drainage system, collection point, gutter or similar Exception: Electric vehicle charging stations designed and constructed in compliance with the California Product Class 3 (> 8.0 ozf) 1.28 a. Equipment and appliances, including water-saving devices and systems, HVAC systems,
disposal method, water shall be filtered by use of a barrier system, wattle or other method approved Building Code, Chapter 11B, are not required to comply with Section 4.106.4.2.2.1.1. = X : - photovoltaic systems, electric vehicle chargers, water-heating systems and other major
by the enforcing agency. Title 20 Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A); Commercial prerinse spray values manufactured on or after January appliances and equipment.

3. Compliance with a lawfully enacted storm water management ordinance. 4.106.4.2.2.1.2 Accessible electric vehicle charging station spaces. 1,2006, shall have s minimurapray fokce ol ot less thao 4. ouncessiorce (02113 grams-iorca(gh] b. Roof and yard drainage, including gutters and downspouts.

In addition to the requirements in Section 4.106.4.2.2.1.1, all EV chargers, where installed, shall comply with the AR i i B p— T _—, - c. Space conditioning systems, including condensers and air filters.
Note: Refer to the State Water Resources Control Board for projects which disturb one acre or more of soil, or accessibility provisions for EV chargers in the California Building Code, Chapter 11B. EV ready spaces and h;.li?di.ngsu meters for multifamily buildings and dwelling units in mixed-used residential/commercia g' b\?:ti?‘f‘gz‘:;ga:tiﬁssyﬂems-

rtofal | f devel t which in total disturb f soil. i ifamil I | i iforni jidli tion 1 : 5 1 .

e O < e PR M e e e i e el e e L Submeters shall be installed to measure water usage of individual rental dwelling units in accordance with the 3. Information from local utility, water and waste recovery providers on methods to further reduce
(Website: https:/ilwww.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/stormwater/construction.html) 4.106.4.2.3 Reserved. California Plumbing Code. fBaLIS consumptlon, including recycle; PIOSEAS anc_i locations.
4. Public transportation and/or carpool options available in the area.

4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainage system will 4.106.4.2.4 Reserved. 4.303.3 Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed in 5. Educational material on the positive impacts of an interior relative humidity between 30-60 percent
manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the applicable standards referenced in Table and what methods an occupant may use to maintain the relative humidity level in that range.
water include, but are not limited to, the following: 4.106.4.2.5 Electric vehicle ready space signage. 1701.1 of the California Plumbing Code. 6. Information about water-conserving landscape and irrigation design and controllers which conserve

Electric vehicle ready spaces shall be identified by signage or pavement markings, in compliance with Caltrans _ water. oy ; o

1. Swales Traffic Operations Policy Directive 13-01 (Zero Emission Vehicle Signs and Pavement Markings) or its NOTE: 7. Instructions for maintaining gutters and downspouts and the importance of diverting water at least 5

2. Water collection and disposal systems successor(s). THIS TABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1, AND IS INCLUDED AS A feet away from the foundation.

3. French drains [ CONVENIENCE FOR THE USER. 8. Information on required routine maintenance measures, including, but not limited to, caulking,

4, Water retention gardens ] 4.106.4.3 Electric vehicle charging for additions and alterations of parking facilities serving existing - pall‘!tll"lg,. grading around the building, Etc', ; ;

5. Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater multi-family buildings. TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE ?D Tﬁgﬂ?r;l?23:::;?il:szzlztr';::;%{if?ngti:::g;ﬁifgggt;;m ae\ﬁg?;fgi sammaer e
recharge. Where new parking facilities are added, or electrical systems or lighting of existing parking facilities are added or ! 2 : :

9 allertiteand “,l_?e wlo:?( ret;uires a building permit, ten “D}; percent ogthe ?otai nun':bgrriaf p:';tr?&ing spaces added or FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE 11, Infarmation from the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection on maintenance of defensible ISSU ES/ REVISIONS
Exception; Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path. altered shall be EV capable spaces to support future Level 2 electric vehicle supply equipment. The service panel #PALe a,m”"d ressdentlgl Stl-':“3“‘"'?"3: . :
or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for SHOWER HEADS (RESIDENTIAL) 1.8 GMP @ 80 PSI 12. Information and/or drawings identifying the location of grab bar reinforcements. Issue DESCRIPTION DATE
4.106.4 Electric vehicle (EV) charging for new construction. New construction shall comply with Section 4.106.4.1 future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE." 2
| : : -
4.106.4 2. Electri hicl | : t (EVSE) shall Iv with the California Electrical Code. MAX. 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI MIN. 0.8 GPM @ 20 olo 4.410.2 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling units are constructed on a

i aatfic vehivla sLpply bqulpmsnt { Jshall acimply wit:thie: Calllamia Elscidea . ke LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL) @ g @ building site, provide readily accessible area(s) that serves all buildings on the site and are identified for the

Exceptions: depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) paper,

1. On a case-by-case basis, where the local enforcing agency has determined EV charging and 1.Construction documents are intended to demonstrate the project's capability and capacity for facilitating future LAVATORY FAUCETS IN COMMON & PUBLIC 0.5 GPM @ 60 PsI corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waster, and metals, or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling
infrastructure are not feasible based upon one or more of the following conditions: EV charging. USE AREAS ordinance, if more restrictive.
1.1 Where there is no local utility power supply or the local utility is unable to supply adequate KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI s o s " ; ;
power, 2.There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until EV chargers are installed for use. e Exeaftion: bilirak JLBIRTICHONS (iakinaauane apim) fDF LR AR n bsa Regources Codg Section
1.2 Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that additional METERING FAUCETS 0.2 GAL/CYCLE ‘:12.649'8.2 (a}2){A) et seq. are note required to comply with the organic waste portion of
local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation of Section this section.
4.106.4, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project. WATER CLOSET 1.28 GAL/FLUSH
2. Acoe:ssory p\yeﬂmg Units (ADU) and Junior Accessory Dwelling Units (JADU) without additional URINALS 0.125 GAL/FLUSH
PRI DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
] | 4.106.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses with attached private garages. For each f&??;ﬁg:'so‘l GENERAL APN b 006-364-01. 02
dwelling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circuit. The racewa e ; ; ; - ; ; numoer - -
shall nc?t be less than trade size 1 (rs:uminal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall originate at the mair‘{ The provisions oiinie shaptar shall setine meansiof reducna the gu_ahty O el cotamingnty (et pr edorane, . ,
service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or other enclosure in close proximity to the itetiog and/oe hemulithe comicr an well betg.of s Bullding's Instalisc, occdpants and nalghbors. Project number 23143
proposed location of an EV charger. Raceways are required to be continuous at enclosed, inaccessible or Print Date
concealed areas and spaces. The service panel and/or subpanel shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere SS'EJEIL(:;I?’N?TI%?H% DEFINITIONS 10/ 18/ 2024
208/240-volt minimum dedicated branch circuit and space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit T'h f(')" - : : ; Drawn by MB
overcurrent protective device. e following terms are defined in Chapter 2 {and are included here for reference)
= . Checked by EB
Exemption: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is AGR'F'BF.R TT‘?‘D?C?' Ag{.ﬂber prac'dd““s '.""3’”"‘? '('”‘F"’F%f'g;”a"f" s;ra.gb':'i'{% pa“;" .f;bStrﬂtenf an”td Hoor
installed in close proximity to the proposed location of an EV charger at the time of original construction in e s e Scale NTS
accordance with the California Electrical Code. COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. COI‘HDUSHE wood pl‘UdLJCfS include hardwood pl‘_\,fWDOd, particleboard and All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and
4:106.4.1.1 Identiication. Th senvioepanel o subpanel i drectory shll deniy e overcuren edlin oy et amatin el bk e e
rotective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination s 2 i Kl S N ' : BE .
IFchaiion shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV. CAPABLE" wood I-joists or finger-jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code of regulations (CCR), title 17, Section
' 93120.1.
DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCE. A fuel-burning appliance with a sealed combustion system that draws all air for CAL G RE E N
combustion from the outside atmosphere and discharges all flue gases to the outside atmosphere.
DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE, C H E C KL I ST - S H E ET 1
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RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 2 (July 2024 Supplement) ey A e e
OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.)
v |Nia| RESPON Y Ni& RESPON ¥ |M/A| RESPON ¥ |Mia| RESPON. W D r k b e n C h
PARTY PARTY PARTY PARTY
) o , TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS: CHAPTER 7
MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a |NSTALLER & SPEC'AL |NSPECTOR QUAL'F'CAT'ONS
compound to the "Base Reactive Organic Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to (Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION 189 WALNUT AVENUE
hundredths of a gram (g O%*g ROC). 702 QUAL' FICATIONS
Note: MIR values for individual compounds and hydrocarbon solvents are specified in CCR, Title 17, Sections 94700 SEALANTS VOC LIMIT PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT SANTA CRUZ. CA 95060
and 94701. 550 == 702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper ’
ARCHITECTURAL HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in wood expressed in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry wood. MARINE DECK 760 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and ’
- responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor licensed to install HVAC systems. P:831.227.2217
PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited to the following:
article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of
product (excluding container and packaging). ROADWAY 250 MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11 1. State certified apprenticeship programs.
Note: PWMIR is calculated according to equations found in CCR, Title 17, Section 94521 (a). . 2. Public utility training programs.
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE g THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD: 0.13 3. Training programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations.
REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to OTHER 420 1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.
ozone formation in the troposphere. e — BY THE CALIF. AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL 5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
O T | A ’ .
VOC. A volatile organic compound (VOC) broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings mf'?ﬁggghigel%3ME8§1;E§:'333:L81ME(SJLE?&TTC;S%%E%ANL?E =] =1} 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the
with vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain ARCHITECTURAL c : - b 1 ! ' responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or
hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a). NON-POROUS 250 CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence
93120.12. to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to
4.503 FIREPLACES POROUS 775 2 THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be
o|g 4.503.1 GENERAL. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM). considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector:
woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) emission limits as MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500
applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits. Woodstoves, MARINE DECK 760 1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher.
pellet stoves and fireplaces shall also comply with applicable local ordinances. TY . 2. Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters, building
OTHER 750 2L DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRON M ENTAL QUALI (contlnued) —— performance contractors, and home energy auditors.
4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL 4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS.“ All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California 3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.
olo 4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
CONSTRUCTION. At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for
startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component California Specification 01350) Notes:
openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to T i : 2 e e ; 1. Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
reduce the amount of water, dust or debris which may enter the system. See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.
2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate
4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with this section. https:/iwww.cdph.ca.gov/iPrograms/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).
TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR : — . e y

[=][=] 4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meet the ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS ojo 4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the [BSC] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall
requirements of the following standards unless more stringent local or regional air pollution or air quality A 23 California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with m
management district rules apply: GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the

COMPOUNDS (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350) particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special inspector shall have a certification from a
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks -y, v : ! i o : recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The area of certification LI_I
shall comply with local or regicnal air pollution control or air quality management district rules where COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. shall be closely related to the primary job function, as determined by the local agency.
applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable. P
Such products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic FLAT COATINGS 50 hitps://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
compounds (chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and i a ) project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.
tricloroethylene), except for aerosol products, as specified in Subsection 2 below. NON-FLAT COATINGS 100 ] ] 4.504.3.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1.
NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 s S e i
2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in = | = 4.594.4 REE‘_.!LIENT FLOORING S?‘STEMS. Where I'IESI|IE.m1 flooring is |nstalledl, at least %O% of floor area receiving ?03 VERIFICATIONS l I I
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and do not consist of more SPECIALTY COATINGS resilient flooring shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the
than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including - Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," |00 703.1 DOCUMENTATION. bDocumentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not ‘ ’ o
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350) limited to, construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other
commencing with section 94507, methods acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific w0
g BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. documentation or special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in m o

OO 4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 ; the appropriate section or identified applicable checklist.
the ARB Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 4.504.3, unless more stringent local limits hhtps:/iwww.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. l I I ~ LN
apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not mest the definitions for the specialty coatings categories BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350 > m
listed in Table 4.504 .3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss BOND BREAKERS 350 alg ’ : ) <
coating, based on its gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources -+ 4'504'5.?0"1':?5”5 “:OODCTROEU;IS: Hardw;mgi p"f’?":ﬁ[’ds ;‘lell-tmlebﬂalr{d a"dtmem”m F]ensﬂyf?erboard <
Board, S sted Control Measure, and th rresponding Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit i compasiie wWood producis used on tne internor or exienor or ine bulldings snall meet the requirements 1or
Tag’re 4511(;%]2 sﬁall ;;D‘S- G e L e CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 360 formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.), ) ( )

CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 by or before the dates specified in those sections, as shown in Table 4.504.5 —

oo 4.504.2.3 Aerosol Paints and Coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR (o] ] - s : ’ ; " y O LL ~
Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(2) and cther requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 4.504.5.1 Documentation. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as requested — N
compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(e)(1) and (f)(1) of California Code of DRY FOG COATINGS 150 by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following: P ) D
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air i - o
Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation EAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 1. Product certifications and specifications. < (a'el
8, Rule 49. 2. Chain of custody certifications. D_

Fl ISTIV TIN . Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Preducts regulation (see
RE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 3. Product labeled and invoiced ting the C ite Wood Product lati
oo 4.504.2.4 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of the CCR, Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.). . U
enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following: FLOOR COATINGS 100 4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered Z <
Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269, European 636 3S standards, and Canadian CSA
1. Manufacturers product specification. FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 0121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153 and CSA 0325 standards. (@) —
2. Field verification of on-site product containers. GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency. ~ Z
HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420 O <
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250 4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL U AN UV
TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT, 4.505.1 General. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of the California Building Standards Code.
= 5 ) LOW SOLIDS COATINGS 120
(Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter =][= 4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder by
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS VOC LIMIT MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450 California Building Code, Chapter 19, or concrete slab-on-ground floors required to have a vapor retarder by the
MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 California Residential Code, Chapter 5, shall also comply with this section.
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50 . : : : : :
METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 [=]i= 4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of the
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50 following:
MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 RN WS L FR MRS 158 1. A 4-inch (101.6 mm) thick base of 1/2 inch (12.7mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100 a vapor barrier in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design, which will address bleeding,
PRIMERS. SEALERS. & UNDERCOATERS 100 shrinkage, and curling, shall be used. For additional information, see American Concrete Institute,
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60 ACI 302.2R-06. .
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 2. Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency.
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 RECYGLED COATINGS 250 3. A slab design specified by a licensed design professional.
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65 ROOE COATINGS > olo 4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. Building materials with visible signs of water damage
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19 percent
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 moisture content. Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following:
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50
SHELLACS 1. Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or contact-type moisture meter. Equivalent
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall satisfy requirements
== CLEAR 730 found in Section 101.8 of this code.
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE OPAQUE 550 2. Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet {1219 mm) from the grade stamped end
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100 — — of each piece verified.
SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & 100 3. At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250 UNDERCOATERS acceptable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing.
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED 50 STAINS 250 Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to ISSUES/ REVISIONS
' enclosure in wall or floor cavities. Wet-applied insulation products shall follow the manufacturers' drying
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450 recommendations: prior o snclosure: o SESCRIPTION SATE
PVC WELDING 510 SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340
- 4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST
CPVC WELDING 490 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 i ] 4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the
: : following:
ABS WELDING 325 TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 4
' 1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.
250 P 8 s
PLAGTIC CEVENT WWELDINS WRTEREBFINGMENBRANES = 1 2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 WOOD COATINGS 275 humidity control.
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 a. Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range less than or
' | I ° i f 80%. idi ili | i f
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 :gjiast:gei{t).k to a maximum of 80%. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means o
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & b. A humidi!y Cﬂntizollmay be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be
EXEMPT COMPOUNDS integral (i.e., built-in)
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250
2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS Notes:
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE TABLE. APN number 006-364-01. 02
METAL TO METAL 30 3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY £ fft:;tsﬁ kR |?1fa T(I:} section, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower or - 5 23,1 e
THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS PR ; ; ; ; roject numpoer
50 ' 2. Lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the California Energy Code.
PLASTIC FOAMS SUGGESTED CgNTRDL MEASSSE, FEBS. 1, 2008. MORE INFORMATION IS Print Date 10/18/2024
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 AVAILABLE FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. ) 4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
] 4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and air conditioning systems shall be Drawn by MB
WOOoD 30 sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods: Checked by ER
FIBERGLASS o 1. The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANS/ACCA 2 Manual J - 2011 (Residential Seale NTS
Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.
2. Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2014 {Residential Duct Systems), All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and
LIEO AL SV s Sk 10 B D DIESIlL G LPEIRATES TOG T IER, 3. Select heating and cooiing quipment accorcing 1o ANSACCA 3 Manual § - 2014 (Residentia oot bt ot o retortoan
el - isclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.
"TRESEHESIE AT THE RIGR ST S St IR HAL B Al U ED; Equipment Selection), or other equivalent design software or methods,
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE s < .
THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE. SEE SOUTH COAST AIR Exceptloln: Use of alternate design temperatures necessary to ensure the system functions are
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168. Accepame; CAL GREEN
4 MANDATORY
DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE, C H E C KL I ST - S H E ET 2
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1. ALL SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND STRUCTURES WITHIN THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES ARE TO =4
© ) BE DEMOLISHED. £ <
{{ =] 2. ON-SITE UTILITIES NOT SERVING ADJACENT PARCELS ARE TO BE REMOVED OR - = %
/i ABANDONED PER UTILITY PURVEYOR REQUIREMENTS. ® &
//!' 3. EXISTING DRIVEWAY APPROACHES ON KNIGHT STREET AND BULKHEAD STREET TO BE < &
REMOVED. SEE SHEET C2.0: GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS OF NEW S 9
Al / DRIVEWAY APPROACHES. I S
4. EXISTING CURB, GUTTER, AND SIDEWALK TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED PER CITY Sw €=
3 5 STANDARDS. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS BY OTHERS FOR EXISTING STREET TREES TO © z
92050202 REMAIN. ~ 8
020900100 % % % 0 0% 5. EXISTING CURB RAMPS TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED PER ADA CODE REQUIREMENTS o m <
0,:':@:%*:9::?,‘?.":2’0’:3"‘:‘:‘“.“ X AND CITY STANDARDS. IR =
AOXOXQ“Q“‘Q:Q‘Q“"Vég%‘Q‘,&&Q:Q‘% S V6. SAWCUT EXISTING SIDEWALK AT EXISTING JOINT. DOWEL NEW SIDEWALK INTO EXISTING =
AV = “A‘AAOAOXOXQAQ‘Q‘O:O:‘" G LS ‘ SIDEWALK PER CITY STANDARDS. °=
g5 NOTES 5.8 oo 4.‘6‘0‘0‘02:‘::‘:“ 7. EXISTING PUBLIC UTILITIES IN SIDEWALK TO REMAIN, ADJUST RIMS TO BE FLUSH WITH =
> NEW SIDEWALK.
P KNIGHT 8. INSTALL TREE WELLS IN NEW SIDEWALK PER CITY STANDARDS. SEE SHEET C2.0: SHEET
[ GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR TREE WELL LOCATIONS.
9. SAWCUT EXISTING AC IN PUBLIC R.O.W. WHERE NEW FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS ARE TO C1_O
10 T 20 o4 BE CONSTRUCTED. REPLACE DISTURBED STRIPING IN KIND.

10. REMOVE AND REPLACE ASPHALT IN PUBLIC R.0.W. FOR UTILITY CONNECTION

o
GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET TRENCHING.
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OVERHANG FROM
NEIGHBORING BUILDING

P

A%

TC 20.03%
FL 19.39%
LIP 19.59%

TC 20.26 \

FL 19.78
LIP 19.84

MATCH EX.

LEGEND

CONCRETE

4” PCC/4” CLASS 2 AB
(PEDESTRIAN AREAS)

6” PCC/6” CLASS 2 AB
(VEHICULAR AREAS)

ASPHALT
3” AC/9” CLASS 2 AB

PERMEABLE PAVERS
WITH IMPERMEABLE LINER
BELOW DRAIN ROCK

ALL COMPACTION AND GRADING SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE STRICT
SUPERVISION OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND ANY
SUBSEQUENT ADDENDUM LETTERS FOR FINAL THICKNESS AND COMPACTION OF
THE BUILDING PAD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE STRUCTURAL SECTION FOR SLAB ON GRADE
FLOORS WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

4. DISTURBED CROSSWALK STRIPPING SHALL BE REPLACED IN KIND.

NOTES:
1.

CURB, GUTTER,
AND SIDEWALK

P 20.031
| 'CONNECT 10

INV 15.69

30 LF 12” SD

S$=0.005

CURB RAMP PER
yw-CALTRANS STD

EX. CB

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET
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FF VARIES / "
S SEE PLANS BY OTHERS = O TR 0
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A1 icl21.91= N/ S -
FL| 21.47— i | T
LIP| 21.64 N
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1w E | u
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., RED | B O = DOWNSPOUTS, SEE PLUMBING INV 17.78 (10" IN-N)
v (TYP) R IR - LOBBY PLANS BY OTHERS FOR INV 17.03 (10" OUT-S)
=z @ |  o 4 TRE. IR T = UPSTREAM ROUTING /f; 1 M
7 P e OLDCASTLE STORMcAPTURE ~ FF 22.20 i % | { ‘ | S—C—
TC 22.42 | | ‘W | 22504 x 2252 (TH)  BELOW-GRADE RETENTION CHAMBER @ INV 17.03 | TN A e S
FL 21.92— | B ' TOP 21.25 8” SD STUB FOR " B R T
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B sy I INV 16.50 (10”0UT) DRAIN LINES, SEE_PLUMBING S 132N
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= 9 =1 7 110 BOT OF GRAVEL 15.67 UPSTREAM ROUTING STARS
CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK ¥ AERTRNE B - y % 1 | "
) , | -V .1 .. COMMERCIAL SPACE L 4 » ‘ o6 THE I
AND TREE WELLS PER— l R IR R 3 " ==
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]{; S B 4" ACO JB ] " \ e
B | IR I KLASSIKDRAIN RIM 22.20 - 88—, E |
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HicHEE | . e INV 21.11 (470UT) N ———_ 40 LF 4” SD
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5
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SEE NOTES 1, 2, & 3 1

|
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SEE NOTES 1, 2, & 3~ T
i |

SEE NOTES 1, 2, & 3
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®
®
~\
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OVERHANG FROM
NEIGHBORING BUILDING

1 SEE SHEET 4.1: "SWCP DETAILS” FOR FLOW-THROUGH PLANTER DETAIL.

2. DRAINS FROM FLOW-THROUGH PLANTERS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO STUB
PROVIDED IN PARKING GARAGE, SEE SHEET C2.0: "GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN.”

3. SEE PLUMBING PLANS BY OTHERS FOR ROUTING OF STORM DRAIN LINES THROUGH

OTES:

BUILDING.
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e e | S—
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(LEVEL 10)

LEVEL 8 TERRACE

LEVEL 7 TERRACE

LEVEL 2 TERRACE

LEVEL 1 ROOF

LEVEL 1 COURTYARD

CONCRETE

ASPHALT

NOTES:
1.

2.

3.

SCMs A, B, & C ARE FLOW-THROUGH PLANTERS THAT WILL BE LOCATED ON
THE LEVEL 2 TERRACE. SEE SHEET C2.1.

RUNOFF FROM DMA 4 WILL BE CONVEYED TO AN OLDCASLTE PERKFILTER THAT
WILL BE LOCATED BELOW GRADE IN THE PARKING GARAGE. SEE SHEET C2.0.
DMA 5 IS REPLACED HARDSCAPE WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.
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DATE
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STAFF| /2\ ROUND 2 PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS
STAFF| / 1\ _ROUND 1 PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS

BY

CLEAN OUT OVERFLOW PIPE DOWN SPOUT < SURROUND

e ar -\ Y o o Y T e

FINISHED UV PROTECTION SPLASH BLOCK / =z
GRADE CONCRETE OR COBBLES | UV_PROTECTION 5

4. A CLEANOUT FOR THE UNDER DRAIN SHALL BE PROVIDED, CONSISTING OF A FLOW NG T N ol
VERTICAL, RIGID, NON PERFORATED PVC PIPE, WITH A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 4 THROUGH N — {——— | OVERFLOW —
INCHES AND A WATERTIGHT CAP FIT FLUSH WITH THE PLANTER BED SURFACE. _ sV PLANTER BOX -7 A RISER W/

5. TO AVOID CLOGGING, FILTER FABRIC SHALL NOT BE USED IN OR AROUND THE THE - ““1 ATRIUM O
UNDER DRAIN OR BETWEEN THE BIOTREATMENT SOIL MIX AND THE DRAIN ROCK. IF SDEO—~— || GRATE -
DESIRED, A 2 INCH PEA GRAVEL LAYER MAY BE USED BETWEEN THE BIOTREATMENT 5 S 2 ORI — 5 or
SOIL MIX AND THE DRAIN ROCK. T A A T —

SOIL REQUIREMENTS - o % K (/p)
k\ -~ BIORETENTION SOIL  |*/1 > 4

1. PLANTING SOILS SHALL MEET THE BIOTREATMENT SOIL MIX SPECIFICATIONS S |_|_ o oo o g . MIX e ®)
APPROPRIATE FOR THE JURISDICTION. A MINIMUM INFILTRATION RATE OF 5 IN/HR L f e |\ - -| SD OUTLET (MIN. 5 IN/HR & / _

AND A MAXIMUM INFILTRATION RATE OF 10 IN/HR ARE REQUIRED. ] PIPE MAX. 10 IN/HR FLOW SD OUTLET PIPE (&)
PERF. UNDERDRAIN () (6” MIN. ) RAE@FF. UNDERDRAIN' PIPE \(MIN & )
VEGETATION PIPE SIDE-OUT OR N 4” ) RN : =

1. PLANT SPECIES SELECTED SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR FLOW THROUGH PLANTER : OPTIONS
LOCATION, BIOTREATMENT SOILS AND OCCASIONAL INUNDATION. SECTION B - B FLOW THROUGH PLANTER - PLAN LL

2. VEGETATION SHOULD NOT BLOCK INFLOW, CREATE SAFETY ISSUES OR OBSTRUCT NTS NTS —
FACILITIES.

3. PLANTING SELECTIONS ARE SUBJECT TO THE LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS OF THE (@)
LOCAL JURISDICTION AND SHALL BE SELECTED BY A LICENSED LANDSCAPE Z
ARCHITECT OR ARCHITECT.

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS
NDS ATRIUM GRATE
1. AT GRADE PLANTERS ARE NOT INTENDED TO WORK AS CONSTRUCTION PHASE BMP'’S. NOTES OR APPROVED EQUAL
PROTECT THE AREA FROM CONSTRUCTION SITE RUNOFF; DIVERT RUNOFF FROM BIORETENTION
; 1. SURFACE OF THE PLANTING BED SHALL BE RELATIVELY LEVEL BUT MAY HAVE A
UNSTABILIZED AREAS AWAY FROM COMPLETED PLANTER AREAS. SLIGHT SLOPE TO DISTRIBUTE WATER THROUGHOUT SURFACE AREA. SOIL MIX  \ 6
MAINTENANCE 2. INLET OF THE OVERFLOW DRAIN SHOULD BE AT LEAST 6 INCHES ABOVE THE LOW I "N
MATNIERATLE POINT OF THE PLANTING AREA AND AT LEAST 2 INCHES ABOVE THE HIGH POINT 12” I,

1. CONDUCT BIANNUAL EVALUATION OF THE HEALTH OF THE VEGETATION AND REMOVE SSEE';EO@LAETTE'\TETISEEAF',RZb‘I\B'EEE FN%XHE\ZA%LFS FSEeEELOABRED HA'\?Q';EF;NT"('QNERTF"L'EW B e s = f
AND REPLACE DEAD OR DYING PLANTS. POINT AWAY FROM STRUCTURES SHOULD BE PROVIDED.

2. MAINTAIN VEGETATION AND THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM. 18” MIN. -

3. AVOID THE USE OF PESTICIDES AND QUICK RELEASE SYNTHETIC FERTILIZERS.

4. BEFORE THE WET SEASON BEGINS, VERIFY THAT THERE IS SUFFICIENT BIOTREATMENT UNDER DRAIN AND OVERFLOW ~
SOIL MEDIA TO EFFECTIVELY FILTER STORMWATER. REMOVE ACCUMULATIONS OF 1. INSTALL WATERPROOFING AS NECESSARY TO PROTECT ADJACENT BUILDING WALLS. ” o

5 SERINEICELLY Cheak Do e R ERFLOW PIPING. REMOVE DEBRIS 2. UNDER DRAIN SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM 4 INCH DIAMETER PERFORATED PIPE 127 MIN. T IOR0 T o

: ’ : WITH CLEANOUTS AND CONNECTION TO A STORM DRAIN OR DISCHARGE POINT. N B e (CLASS 2
AND REPAIR/REPLACE DAMAGED OR DISCONNECTED PIPES. 3. THE UNDER DRAIN TRENCH SHALL INCLUDE A MINIMUM 12 INCH THICK LAYER OF \ .. .. [ >—PERMEABLE
CLASS 2 PERMEABLE DRAIN ROCK. PLACE UNDER DRAIN NEAR THE BOTTOM OF SD OUTLET PIPE ggélg
THE DRAIN ROCK LAYER, WITH PERFORATIONS FACING DOWNWARD, AT A MINIMUM (6" MIN. 9)
0.56% SLOPE. SIDE<OUT OR EIEPREF. UNDERDRAIN
BOTTOM—0UT £ MIN. 9)
OPTIONS A :
FLOW THROUGH PLANTER NOTES 2 FLOW THROUGH PLANTER NOTES 1 SECTION A -
NTS
CARTRIDGE TREATMENT TOTAL FLOW MINIMUM
g SIZE FLOW RATE CAPACITY DEPTH
o GPM /CFS CFS (FEET)
g 12.00" 36/0.08 1.3 2.00
O 18.00" 54/0.12 1.3 2.50 |
UI) STACKED| 12.00" + 12.00" 72/0.16 1.3 3.16
& | STACKED| 18.00" + 12.00" 90/0.20 13 3.67
[ 3X TRAFFIC RATED H
SOLID PLATE COVER. |
| CONCRETE APRON/COLLAR REQUIRED, /T~
\/‘l/— BY OTHERS. SEE NOTE 6. ,’ : \
TRAFFIC RATED - !
INLET' GRATE. 2X FLOW THRU TUBES. ——_| i
1
ngﬁgg‘(’:gterm FLOATABLES WEIR. —‘—
PRIMARY BYPASS BETWEEN \
FLOW THRU TUBES.
FLOW THRU TUBES
INTO FILTER CHAMBER. \
SEE PLAN N\lia DETAILA
& NOTE 3 FOR INLET / BYPASS ASSEMBLY
LOCATION&OE"EI&?ISS' OUTLET, (VENTED) & DRAIN DOWN SCALE: 1.5X
SEE PLAN VIEW & NOTE 3
FOR LOCATION OPTIONS & SPECS.
DRAIN DOWN DEVICE.
ISOMETRIC VIEW >'
o
<C
P
3X TRAFFIC RATED —
Notes: SOLID PLATE COVER. CONCRETE APRON,/COLLAR, z
TRAFFIC RATED INLET SEE NOTE 6. —_—
1. All steel utilized in fabrication and CRATE. 1t t -
shall be 1/4" plate per ASTM A36. T i e B st LLl
SEE NOTE 3. | ——— oC
2. PerkFilter™ Catch basin shall be A |[UEEEESE 0.
supplied with traffic rated (H20) { — |IEEEE M. 26.38"
bicycle-proof grates and solid plate cover. B |IHE===
3. Inlet pipe(s) may enter device on any of three i_"_fT_ ________ e e ¥ J kOUTLET.m(VENTED)-
sides of the inlet chamber. Outlet pipe may exit l — SXR{’;IB‘(EE"EF
on any of all four sides. All pipe is @ 12" maximum. 105.50" ’

4. Inlet chamber shall be supplied with a PLAN VIEW
DRAIN DOWN device designed to remove SEE DETALL A
standing water between storm events. CONCRETE ' 3X PerkFilter™ CARTRIDGE.
APRON/COLLAR, CARTRIDGE BYPASS PORT,
5. For depths less than the specified minimum SEE NOTE 6. TYPICAL.

contact Oldcastle Infrastructure® for

|

engineering assistance. INLET, 1
SEE NOTE 3. MINIMUM
6.  Field poured Concrete Apron / Collar required, — SEE TaBUTATION
by others. Refer to PF-SCB-1000 for & NOTE 5.
recommended configuration. DRAIN DOWN -— '
DEVICE.

7. PerkFilter™ cartridge shall be maintained 102.50
in accordance with manufacturer recommendations.

SECTION A-A

OUTLET, (VENTED).

IRe
* 210",

Media
Filtration

D

S0

660

PerkFilter™
Steel Catch Basin
Triple Cartridge

(End Grate Configuration) PF-SCB-0004 |_A PPS 8/10/21

J Oldcastle Infrastructure™

A CRH COMPANY

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF OLDCASTLE INFRASTRUCTURE. IT IS SUBMITTED FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE
USED IN ANY WAY INJURIOUS TO THE INTERESTS OF SAID COMPANY. COPYRIGHT © 2021 OLDCASTLE INFRASTRUCTURE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT

2020 NORTH PACIFIC AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA

STORMWATER CONTROL DETAILS
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\ COMMERCIAL

' ADJACENT PROPERTY:
\ 2035 N PACIFIC AVENUE
‘\ PARCEL #: 006-364-01
\ ZONING: CBD

\ APPROX. HEIGHT: 21"

\

|

COMMERCIAL
‘:DJACENT PROPERTY:
2027 N PACIFIC AVENUE
'PARCEL #: 006-364-01
| ZONING: CBD
: APPROX. HEIGHT: 33"

COMMERCIAL
ADJACENT PROPERTY:
2017 N PACIFIC AVENUE l
PARCEL #: 006-364-01
| ZONING: CBD
APPROX. HEIGHT: 14

L

SITE PLAN_DEMO PLANNING

——

NORTH PACIFIC AVENUE

£+

-+

I
COMMERCIAL
APPROX. HEIGHT: 54'

ADJACENT PROPERTY:
2030 N PACIFIC AVENUE
PARCEL #: 006-364-01
ZONING: CBD

COMMERCIAL
APPROX. HEIGHT: 44'

COMMERCIAL
APPROX. HEIGHT: 41"

COMMERCIAL
APPROX. HEIGHT: 44
]
ADJACENT PROPERTY:
139 WATER STREET
PARCEL #: 006-364-01
ZONING: CBD

CLOCKTOWER
APPROX. HEIGHT: 60"

W

COMMERCIAL
ADJACENT PROPERTY:
125 WATER STREET
PARCEL #: 006-364-01

ZONING: CBD
APPROX. HEIGHT: 30'

1 1|I - 20!_0"

—~APPROX. HEIGHT: 18’

ADJACENT PROPERTY:
129 WATER STREET
PARCEL #: 006-364-01
ZONING: CBD”
APPROX. HEIGHT: 13'

-~ COMMERCIAL
" ADJACENT PROPERTY:
850 FRONT STREET
PARCEL #: 006-364-01
ZONING: CBD

APPROX. HEIGHT: 22

DEMO SITE PLAN NOTES

SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT
INFORMATION.

REFERENCE LAND SURVEY FOR MORE INFORMATION.
REFERENCE CIVIL DEMOLITION DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE - DEMOLITION

KEYNOTE

NOTE

1

EXISTING BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
P:831.227.2217

EXISTING METAL GATE AND WOOD PLANTER
TO BE REMOVED, SEE CIVIL & LANDSCAPE
DEMOLITION PLAN

EXISTING SITEWORK/PAVEMENT TO BE
REMOVED

REMOVE EXISTING TREE

EXISTING PARKING TO BE REMOVED

N N

O D

TRUE  PROJECT
NORTH  NORTH

o
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zZ.
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ISSUES/ REVISIONS

Issue DESCRIPTION DATE
APN number 006-364-01, 02
Project number 23143
Print Date 10/18/2024
Drawn by OH
Checked by EB
Scale As indicated

All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and
unpublished work of Workbench, Inc. and may not be duplicated, used or
disclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.

DEMO SITE PLAN
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2017 N PACIFIC AVENUE
PARCEL #: 006-364-01

1

\ COMMERCIAL

' ADJACENT PROPE
\ 2035 N PACIFIC AV
! PARCEL #: 006-36

‘\ ZONING: CBD
- 21"

APPROX. HEIGHT

MIXED USE
ADJACENT PROPER

2027 N PACIFIC AVENUE
'PARCEL #: 006-364-01

| ZONING: CBD

COMMERCIAL
ADJACENT PROPERTY

| ZONING: CBD

APPROX. HEIGHT: 14"
I
I
I

RTY:
ENUE
4-01

TY:

NORTH PACIFIC AVENUE .

FIRE LADDER ACCESS,

FIRE LADDER AcCEss [}

,/ MIXED USE //
APPROX. HEIGHT: 54'

2
40y

REQUIRED GROUND LEVEL SIDEWALK
SETBACK 12' - o~

1‘1 PROPOSED GROUND LEVEL SIDEWALK
| SETBACK 12' - g»

ADJACENT PROPERTY:
2030 N PACIFIC AVENUE
PARCEL #: 006-364-01
ZONING: CBD

RESIDENTIAL

APPROX. HEIGHT:

SUBIJECT PROPERTY:
2020 PACIFIC AVENUE
PARCEL #: 006-364-01
| ZONING: CBD

SUBJECT PROPERTY:
115 KNIGHT STREET
PARCEL #: 006-364-01
ZONING: CBD

44’

COMMERCIAL

ADJACENT PROPERTY:

125 WATER STREET
PARCEL #: 006-364-01
ZONING: CBD
APPROX. HEIGHT: 30

RESIDENTIAL
APPROX. HEIGHT: 44'

APPROX.

RESIDENTIAL

HEIGHT: 41°

ADJACENT PROPERTY:

COMMERCIAL___
ADJACENT PROPERTY

129 WATER STREET

ZONING: CBD”

PARCEL #: 006-364-01

APPROX. HEIGHT: 13

COMMERCIAL

139 WATER STREET
PARCEL #: 006-364-01
ZONING: CBD
APPROX. HEIGHT: 18

/

ADJACENT PROPERTY:
850 FRONT STREET
PARCEL #: 006-364-01
ZONING: CBD

SITE PLAN NOTES

SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT
INFORMATION

FROM ADJACENT GRADE ELEVATIONS.
REFERENCE LAND SURVEY FOR MORE INFORMATION.

ADJACENT BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE TAKEN

LEGEND

= PROPOSED SETBACK

= REQUIRED SETBACK

N

O

TRUE
NORTH

SITE PLAN
1|I - 20!_0"

N

D

PROJECT
NORTH

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
P:831.227.2217

CLOCKTOWER CENTER

2020 N PACIFIC AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

ISSUES/ REVISIONS

Issue DESCRIPTION

DATE

1 PLANNING REV-01

02.20.2025

APN number

006-364-01, 02

Project number 23143
Print Date 10/18/2024
Drawn by OH
Checked by EB
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All drawings and written

disclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.
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APO.51




4/15/2025 10:02:04 AM

~  NORTH PACIFICAVENUE

LEVEL 1 - PLANNING

ACTIVE COMMON

SPACE (FUTURE

COMMERCIAL)
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= YARD REFUSE|
COMMERCIAL
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION A
2. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PODIUM LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND PLANTING LAYOUT.
3. ALL CLASS-1 BICYCLE PARKING TO BE ACCESS CONTROLLED FOR RESIDENT USE ONLY BY A
CODE OR KEY FOB LOCKED DOOR, INCLUDING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR E-BIKE CHARGING.
4. CLASS-1 BICYCLE STORAGE FOR COMMERCIAL USE TO BE INCORPORATED INTO A FUTURE

TENANT IMPROVEMENT AND TO PROVIDE BICYCLE STORAGE WITHIN AN ACCESS
CONTROLLED ROOM BY COD ,
ACTIVE GROUND-LEVEL USES: INCLUDING COMMON RESIDENTIAL LOBBY, LEASING OFFICES,
L COMMON SPACES PUBLICLY VISIBLE, AND ASSOCIATED USES (PER TABLE 4-1 AND
ADDITIONAL REGULATION 2 ON PAGE 38 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN). POTENTIAL FUTURE

L COMMERCIAL OR ACTIVE FRONTAGE USES, BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

6. ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE: INCLUDING INDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 789 SF AND

L ASSOCIATED OUTDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 749 SF. POTENTIAL FUTURE COMMERCIAL USES
L

L

INCLUDE EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS WITH ROOFTOP DINING AND BAR (PER
TABLE 4-2 AND ADDITIONAL REGULATION 3 ON PAGE 45, AND "INTEGRATED ROOFTOP
DESIGN" ON PAGE 80 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN) BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

7. NOT LIVABLE SPACE: SPACE NOT MEETING THE DEFINITION OF "LIVABLE SPACE" AT GOV.
CODE 66313(E) INCLUDING STORAGE AND OTHER AMENITY SPACE.

E = INDICATES THE LOCATION OF AN AFFORDABLE UNIT

NAAAAAAA A A A A A A i
UNIT MIX

UNIT TYPE
STUDIO /1

JR1BED

FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE - FLOOR PLAN

KEYNOTE NOTE
1 STACKER VEHICLE PARKING SPACES, SEE SHEET AP9.02
2 CLASS-I BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02
3 CLASS-II BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02
4 ELEVATOR
5 STRUCTURAL COLUMN, TYP.
6 OVERHEAD DOOR
7 INTERIOR CORRIDOR
8 PRIVATE BALCONY / PATIO TYP.
9 CANOPY
10 BUILT-IN SCULPTURE
11 DASHED LINE INDICATES BUILDING/CANOPY OVERHEAD
12 BUILDING BELOW
13 GUARDRAIL
16 EGRESS STAIRS
17 GLAZED ALUMINUM OR TIMBER STOREFRONT SYSTEM OR

SIM.
18 INDICATIVE/POTENTIAL LOCATION FOR BUILDING SIGNAGE.
FINAL SIGNAGE & LOCATION TBD. NO SIGN PERMIT APPLIED

FOR AT THIS TIME
19 PROPOSED PLANTERS, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS
23 EXISTING TRANSFORMER TO REMAIN
24 | PROPOSED NEW TRANSFORMER LOCATIONS, PLACEHOLDER
25 | BICYCLE REPAIR STATION PER SCMC 24.12.250.3
26— |LARGER BICYCLE STORAGE SPACE (3 x10))
(29 | ACTIVE COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERALNOTES
~ 30 |ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
. 31 | NOTLIVABLE SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES

=)

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
P:831.227.2217

A A A AAAAAA A A A A
LEGEND

— — — — — =PROPOSED SETBACK

— — — — — =REQUIRED SETBACK

N N

O D

TRUE  PROJECT
NORTH  NORTH

CLOCKTOWER CENTER

2020 N PACIFIC AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

ISSUES/ REVISIONS

Issue DESCRIPTION DATE
1 PLANNING REV-01 02.20.2025
2 PLANNING REV-02 Date 3
APN number 006-364-01, 02
Project number 23143
Print Date 10/18/2024
Drawn by OH/MB
Checked by EB
Scale As indicated

All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and
unpublished work of Workbench, Inc. and may not be duplicated, used or
disclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION A
2. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PODIUM LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND PLANTING LAYOUT. ‘

3. ALL CLASS-I BICYCLE PARKING TO BE ACCESS CONTROLLED FOR RESIDENT USE ONLY BY A
CODE OR KEY FOB LOCKED DOOR, INCLUDING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR E-BIKE CHARGING.

4. CLASS-I BICYCLE STORAGE FOR COMMERCIAL USE TO BE INCORPORATED INTO A FUTURE
TENANT IMPROVEMENT AND TO PROVIDE BICYCLE STORAGE WITHIN AN ACCESS
CONTROLLED ROOM BY CODE QR KEY FOB, ACCESSIBLE TO COMMERCIAL EMPLOYEES ONLY

5. ACTIVE GROUND-LEVEL USES: INCLUDING COMMON RESIDENTIAL LOBBY, LEASING OFFICES,
I COMMON SPACES PUBLICLY VISIBLE, AND ASSOCIATED USES (PER TABLE 4-1 AND

ADDITIONAL REGULATION 2 ON PAGE 38 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN). POTENTIAL FUTURE
€ COMMERCIAL OR ACTIVE FRONTAGE USES, BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

6. ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE: INCLUDING INDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 789 SF AND 189 WALNUT AVENUE
K ASSOCIATED OUTDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 749 SF. POTENTIAL FUTURE COMMERCIAL USES SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
L
L

workbench

INCLUDE EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS WITH ROOFTOP DINING AND BAR (PER
TABLE 4-2 AND ADDITIONAL REGULATION 3 ON PAGE 45, AND "INTEGRATED ROOFTOP WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
DESIGN" ON PAGE 80 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN) BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT. P-831.227.2217

7. NOT LIVABLE SPACE: SPACE NOT MEETING THE DEFINITION OF "LIVABLE SPACE" AT GOV.
CODE 66313(E) INCLUDING STORAGE AND OTHER AMENITY SPACE.

E = INDICATES THE LOCATION OF AN AFFORDABLE UNIT /25
NOT LIVABLE

UNIT MIX

UNIT TYPE
STUDIO

JR1BED

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE - FLOOR PLAN

o

T

zZ.

KEYNOTE NOTE

LL]
1 |STACKER VEHICLE PARKING SPACES, SEE SHEET AP9.02 @ o
2 |CLASS-I BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02 o 8
3 | CLASS-Il BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02 Ll g LN
4  ELEVATOR = o))
5  STRUCTURAL COLUMN, TYP. ; <
6 |OVERHEAD DOOR O LE) U\
7 |INTERIOR CORRIDOR — N
8  PRIVATE BALCONY / PATIO TYP. — :E) 2
9 | CANOPY N a 6
10 |BUILT-IN SCULPTURE (@) = <
11 |DASHED LINE INDICATES BUILDING/CANOPY OVERHEAD O o K~
12 |BUILDING BELOW ' ~ 2
13 |GUARDRAIL Q 8 t</E)
16  |EGRESS STAIRS

OUTDOOR 17 |GLAZED ALUMINUM OR TIMBER STOREFRONT SYSTEM OR

PODIUM AMENITY

— . | | | SIM.

18 INDICATIVE/POTENTIAL LOCATION FOR BUILDING SIGNAGE.
FINAL SIGNAGE & LOCATION TBD. NO SIGN PERMIT APPLIED
FOR AT THIS TIME

19 PROPOSED PLANTERS, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS
23 EXISTING TRANSFORMER TO REMAIN
24 | PROPOSED NEW TRANSFORMER LOCATIONS, PLACEHOLDER
25 | BICYCLE REPAIR STATION PER SCMC 24.12.250.3
26— |LARGER BICYCLE STORAGE SPACE (3 x10))

(29 ACTIVE COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES

~ 30 |ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES

Y v Y

L3 NOT LIVABLE SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES

ISSUES/ REVISIONS

Issue DESCRIPTION DATE
1 PLANNING REV-01 02.20.2025
2 PLANNING REV-02 Date 3
APN number 006-364-01, 02
Project number 23143
Print Date 10/18/2024
Drawn by OH/MB
Checked by EB
Scale As indicated

All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and
unpublished work of Workbench, Inc. and may not be duplicated, used or
disclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.
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N
28' N 3n

12

© NORTHPACIFICAVENUE .

13!

24" - 171"

LEVEL 3 - PLANNING

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

3 BlKE‘s‘é. i E./

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

1 1Il - 10|_Oll

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION A
2. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PODIUM LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND PLANTING LAYOUT.
3. ALL CLASS-1 BICYCLE PARKING TO BE ACCESS CONTROLLED FOR RESIDENT USE ONLY BY A
CODE OR KEY FOB LOCKED DOOR, INCLUDING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR E-BIKE CHARGING.
4. CLASS-1 BICYCLE STORAGE FOR COMMERCIAL USE TO BE INCORPORATED INTO A FUTURE
TENANT IMPROVEMENT AND TO PROVIDE BICYCLE STORAGE WITHIN AN ACCESS

ROOM BY COD ,
ACTIVE GROUND-LEVEL USES: INCLUDING COMMON RESIDENTIAL LOBBY, LEASING OFFICES,
L COMMON SPACES PUBLICLY VISIBLE, AND ASSOCIATED USES (PER TABLE 4-1 AND
ADDITIONAL REGULATION 2 ON PAGE 38 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN). POTENTIAL FUTURE

L COMMERCIAL OR ACTIVE FRONTAGE USES, BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

6. ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE: INCLUDING INDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 789 SF AND

L ASSOCIATED OUTDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 749 SF. POTENTIAL FUTURE COMMERCIAL USES
L

L

INCLUDE EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS WITH ROOFTOP DINING AND BAR (PER
TABLE 4-2 AND ADDITIONAL REGULATION 3 ON PAGE 45, AND "INTEGRATED ROOFTOP
DESIGN" ON PAGE 80 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN) BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

7. NOT LIVABLE SPACE: SPACE NOT MEETING THE DEFINITION OF "LIVABLE SPACE" AT GOV.
CODE 66313(E) INCLUDING STORAGE AND OTHER AMENITY SPACE.

E = INDICATES THE LOCATION OF AN AFFORDABLE UNIT

AALAAAAA A A A A A A A o o
UNIT MIX

UNIT TYPE
STUDIO

JR1BED

FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE - FLOOR PLAN

KEYNOTE NOTE
1 STACKER VEHICLE PARKING SPACES, SEE SHEET AP9.02
2 CLASS-I BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02
3 CLASS-II BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02
4 ELEVATOR
5 STRUCTURAL COLUMN, TYP.
6 OVERHEAD DOOR
7 INTERIOR CORRIDOR
8 PRIVATE BALCONY / PATIO TYP.
9 CANOPY
10 BUILT-IN SCULPTURE
11 DASHED LINE INDICATES BUILDING/CANOPY OVERHEAD
12 BUILDING BELOW
13 GUARDRAIL
16 EGRESS STAIRS
17 GLAZED ALUMINUM OR TIMBER STOREFRONT SYSTEM OR

SIM.

18 INDICATIVE/POTENTIAL LOCATION FOR BUILDING SIGNAGE.
FINAL SIGNAGE & LOCATION TBD. NO SIGN PERMIT APPLIED

FOR AT THIS TIME

19 PROPOSED PLANTERS, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

23 EXISTING TRANSFORMER TO REMAIN

24 PROPOSED NEW TRANSFORMER LOCATIONS, PLACEHOLDER
25 BICYCLE REPAIR STATION PER SCMC 24.12.250.3

26 . |LARGER BICYCLE STORAGE SPACE.3 510~~~

C 29 | ACTIVE COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
B
L

30 ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES

31 NOT LIVABLE SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES

N N
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TRUE  PROJECT
A /2\ NORTH  NORTH
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© NORTHPACIFICAVENUE .

D

13!

24'- 11"

N

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

30 CLASS I SPACES
7]

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

P.L.

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

NOT LIVABLE

LEVEL 4 - PLANNING

1

1" - 10|_Oll

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION A
2. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PODIUM LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND PLANTING LAYOUT.
3. ALL CLASS-1 BICYCLE PARKING TO BE ACCESS CONTROLLED FOR RESIDENT USE ONLY BY A
CODE OR KEY FOB LOCKED DOOR, INCLUDING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR E-BIKE CHARGING.
4. CLASS-1 BICYCLE STORAGE FOR COMMERCIAL USE TO BE INCORPORATED INTO A FUTURE

TENANT IMPROVEMENT AND TO PROVIDE BICYCLE STORAGE WITHIN AN ACCESS

ACTIVE GROUND-LEVEL USES: INCLUDING COMMON RESIDENTIAL LOBBY, LEASING OFFICES,
COMMON SPACES PUBLICLY VISIBLE, AND ASSOCIATED USES (PER TABLE 4-1 AND
ADDITIONAL REGULATION 2 ON PAGE 38 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN). POTENTIAL FUTURE
COMMERCIAL OR ACTIVE FRONTAGE USES, BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

6. ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE: INCLUDING INDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 789 SF AND
ASSOCIATED OUTDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 749 SF. POTENTIAL FUTURE COMMERCIAL USES
INCLUDE EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS WITH ROOFTOP DINING AND BAR (PER
TABLE 4-2 AND ADDITIONAL REGULATION 3 ON PAGE 45, AND "INTEGRATED ROOFTOP
DESIGN" ON PAGE 80 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN) BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

7. NOT LIVABLE SPACE: SPACE NOT MEETING THE DEFINITION OF "LIVABLE SPACE" AT GOV.
CODE 66313(E) INCLUDING STORAGE AND OTHER AMENITY SPACE.

E=
NAAAAA A A A A A A A A A

ROOM BY COD

INDICATES THE LOCATION OF AN AFFORDABLE UNIT

UNIT MIX

UNIT TYPE

STUDIO

JR1BED

FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE - FLOOR PLAN
KEYNOTE NOTE
1 STACKER VEHICLE PARKING SPACES, SEE SHEET AP9.02
2 | CLASS-I BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02
3 |CLASS-II BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02
4  |ELEVATOR
5 |STRUCTURAL COLUMN, TYP.
6  OVERHEAD DOOR
7 | INTERIOR CORRIDOR
8 | PRIVATE BALCONY / PATIO TYP.
9  CANOPY
10 BUILT-IN SCULPTURE
11 DASHED LINE INDICATES BUILDING/CANOPY OVERHEAD
12 BUILDING BELOW
13 | GUARDRALL
16  EGRESS STAIRS
17 GLAZED ALUMINUM OR TIMBER STOREFRONT SYSTEM OR
SIM.
18 | INDICATIVE/POTENTIAL LOCATION FOR BUILDING SIGNAGE.
FINAL SIGNAGE & LOCATION TBD. NO SIGN PERMIT APPLIED
FOR AT THIS TIME
19 PROPOSED PLANTERS, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS
23 EXISTING TRANSFORMER TO REMAIN
24 | PROPOSED NEW TRANSFORMER LOCATIONS, PLACEHOLDER
25 | BICYCLE REPAIR STATION PER SCMC 24.12.250.3
26— |LARGER BICYCLE STORAGE SPACE (3 x10))
(29 | ACTIVE COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERALNOTES
~ 30 |ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
. 31 | NOTLIVABLE SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
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1 PLANNING REV-01 02.20.2025
2 PLANNING REV-02 Date 3
APN number 006-364-01, 02
Project number 23143
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All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and
unpublished work of Workbench, Inc. and may not be duplicated, used or
disclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION A r
2. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PODIUM LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND PLANTING LAYOUT. ‘
3. ALL CLASS-1 BICYCLE PARKING TO BE ACCESS CONTROLLED FOR RESIDENT USE ONLY BY A

CODE OR KEY FOB LOCKED DOOR, INCLUDING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR E-BIKE CHARGING.
4. CLASS-1 BICYCLE STORAGE FOR COMMERCIAL USE TO BE INCORPORATED INTO A FUTURE
TENANT IMPROVEMENT AND TO PROVIDE BICYCLE STORAGE WITHIN AN ACCESS

ROOM BY COD ,
ACTIVE GROUND-LEVEL USES: INCLUDING COMMON RESIDENTIAL LOBBY, LEASING OFFICES,
L COMMON SPACES PUBLICLY VISIBLE, AND ASSOCIATED USES (PER TABLE 4-1 AND
ADDITIONAL REGULATION 2 ON PAGE 38 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN). POTENTIAL FUTURE

L COMMERCIAL OR ACTIVE FRONTAGE USES, BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

6. ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE: INCLUDING INDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 789 SF AND

L ASSOCIATED OUTDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 749 SF. POTENTIAL FUTURE COMMERCIAL USES
L

L

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
P:831.227.2217

INCLUDE EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS WITH ROOFTOP DINING AND BAR (PER
TABLE 4-2 AND ADDITIONAL REGULATION 3 ON PAGE 45, AND "INTEGRATED ROOFTOP
DESIGN" ON PAGE 80 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN) BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

7. NOT LIVABLE SPACE: SPACE NOT MEETING THE DEFINITION OF "LIVABLE SPACE" AT GOV.

CODE 66313(E) INCLUDING STORAGE AND OTHER AMENITY SPACE.

E = INDICATES THE LOCATION OF AN AFFORDABLE UNIT

NOT LIVABLE o & R . |

UNIT TYPE

STUDIO
JR1BED

IR EaRIiazaagy

l

u/' BIKE STOR. | e N e
S o < agl ] | FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES a's
= — 1 | L | LLl
W | —
> e IOTARES e , | KEYNOTE SCHEDULE - FLOOR PLAN —
S s s CECTEEIEREzRE] ) N p— e =
— ) 1 |STACKER VEHICLE PARKING SPACES, SEE SHEET AP9.02 O o
é-:) (2 ) 2 |CLASS-I BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02 o 8
o 3 |CLASS-I BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02 L] g LN
T 4 |ELEVATOR ~ o))
— 5 |STRUCTURAL COLUMN, TYP. ; O EE)
oc 6  OVERHEAD DOOR —
O * 7 |INTERIOR CORRIDOR O —l )
= - 8  |PRIVATE BALCONY / PATIO TYP. - :E) -
9 | CANOPY A o 6
10 |BUILT-IN SCULPTURE @, Z <
11 | DASHED LINE INDICATES BUILDING/CANOPY OVERHEAD O o —
12 BUILDING BELOW ' ~N 2
| | IR 1 BED 13 |GUARDRAIL Q 8 (</E)
: | W | | M 16  EGRESS STAIRS
) i “ I am 17 GLAZED ALUMINUM OR TIMBER STOREFRONT SYSTEM OR
= = === ‘ | SIM.

18 INDICATIVE/POTENTIAL LOCATION FOR BUILDING SIGNAGE.
FINAL SIGNAGE & LOCATION TBD. NO SIGN PERMIT APPLIED

FOR AT THIS TIME

19 PROPOSED PLANTERS, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

23 EXISTING TRANSFORMER TO REMAIN

24 PROPOSED NEW TRANSFORMER LOCATIONS, PLACEHOLDER
25 BICYCLE REPAIR STATION PER SCMC 24.12.250.3

& 26, |LARGER BICYCLE STORAGE SPACE (3'x 10
C 29 ACTIVE COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
NOT LIVABLE ~ 30 ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
SPACE L 31 NOT LIVABLE SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
NOT LIVABLE | | ISSUES/ REVISIONS
SPACE -

:Q' ‘ il Issue DESCRIPTION DATE
K 1 PLANNING REV-01 02.20.2025

E 2 PLANNING REV-02 Date 3
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SPACE
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SPACE
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Project number 23143
Print Date 10/18/2024
Drawn by OH/MB
Checked by EB
Scale As indicated

All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and
unpublished work of Workbench, Inc. and may not be duplicated, used or
disclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION A
2. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PODIUM LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND PLANTING LAYOUT. ‘

3. ALL CLASS-1 BICYCLE PARKING TO BE ACCESS CONTROLLED FOR RESIDENT USE ONLY BY A
CODE OR KEY FOB LOCKED DOOR, INCLUDING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR E-BIKE CHARGING.
4. CLASS-1 BICYCLE STORAGE FOR COMMERCIAL USE TO BE INCORPORATED INTO A FUTURE

workbench

TENANT IMPROVEMENT AND TO PROVIDE BICYCLE STORAGE WITHIN AN ACCESS
CONTROLLED ROOM BY CODE OR KEY FOB, ACCESSIBLE TO COMMERCIAL EMPLOYEES ONLY
5. ACTIVE GROUND-LEVEL USES: INCLUDING COMMON RESIDENTIAL LOBBY, LEASING OFFICES,
COMMON SPACES PUBLICLY VISIBLE, AND ASSOCIATED USES (PER TABLE 4-1 AND
ADDITIONAL REGULATION 2 ON PAGE 38 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN). POTENTIAL FUTURE
COMMERCIAL OR ACTIVE FRONTAGE USES, BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

6. ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE: INCLUDING INDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 789 SF AND 189 WALNUT AVENUE
ASSOCIATED OUTDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 749 SF. POTENTIAL FUTURE COMMERCIAL USES

INCLUDE EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS WITH ROOFTOP DINING AND BAR (PER SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
TABLE 4-2 AND ADDITIONAL REGULATION 3 ON PAGE 45, AND "INTEGRATED ROOFTOP WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
DESIGN" ON PAGE 80 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN) BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT. P-831.227.2217
7. NOT LIVABLE SPACE: SPACE NOT MEETING THE DEFINITION OF "LIVABLE SPACE" AT GOV.
CODE 66313(E) INCLUDING STORAGE AND OTHER AMENITY SPACE.

Vv Yy v v Vv

B = INDICATES THE LOCATION OF AN AFFORDABLE UNIT A\

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

UNIT MIX

UNIT TYPE
STUDIO

JR1BED

T FHIFF]

15!

i xdddi
BIKE STOR.

NOT LIVABLE
SPACE

FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE - FLOOR PLAN

KEYNOTE NOTE

STACKER VEHICLE PARKING SPACES, SEE SHEET AP9.02
CLASS-I BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02

CLASS-II BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02

ELEVATOR

STRUCTURAL COLUMN, TYP.

OVERHEAD DOOR

INTERIOR CORRIDOR

PRIVATE BALCONY / PATIO TYP.

CANOPY

BUILT-IN SCULPTURE

DASHED LINE INDICATES BUILDING/CANOPY OVERHEAD
BUILDING BELOW

GUARDRAIL

EGRESS STAIRS

GLAZED ALUMINUM OR TIMBER STOREFRONT SYSTEM OR
SIM.

18 INDICATIVE/POTENTIAL LOCATION FOR BUILDING SIGNAGE.
FINAL SIGNAGE & LOCATION TBD. NO SIGN PERMIT APPLIED

FOR AT THIS TIME

19 PROPOSED PLANTERS, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

23 EXISTING TRANSFORMER TO REMAIN

24 PROPOSED NEW TRANSFORMER LOCATIONS, PLACEHOLDER
25 BICYCLE REPAIR STATION PER SCMC 24.12.250.3

26 . |LARGER BICYCLE STORAGE SPACE.3 510~~~

C 29 | ACTIVE COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
B
L
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SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
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30 ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES

NOT LIVABLE

31 NOT LIVABLE SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
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SPACE
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! 1 PLANNING REV-01 02.20.2025

N i 2 PLANNING REV-02 Date 3
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SPACE
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APN number 006-364-01, 02
Project number 23143
Print Date 10/18/2024
- Drawn by OH/MB
- Checked by EB
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All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and
unpublished work of Workbench, Inc. and may not be duplicated, used or
disclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.
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SPACE
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@ LEVEL 7 - PLANNING
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

MMW%«\/MA

SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION A
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PODIUM LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND PLANTING LAYOUT.

ALL CLASS-1 BICYCLE PARKING TO BE ACCESS CONTROLLED FOR RESIDENT USE ONLY BY A

CODE OR KEY FOB LOCKED DOOR, INCLUDING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR E-BIKE CHARGING.

CLASS-1 BICYCLE STORAGE FOR COMMERCIAL USE TO BE INCORPORATED INTO A FUTURE
TENANT IMPROVEMENT AND TO PROVIDE BICYCLE STORAGE WITHIN AN ACCESS

ROOM BY COD ,

ACTIVE GROUND-LEVEL USES: INCLUDING COMMON RESIDENTIAL LOBBY, LEASING OFFICES,
COMMON SPACES PUBLICLY VISIBLE, AND ASSOCIATED USES (PER TABLE 4-1 AND
ADDITIONAL REGULATION 2 ON PAGE 38 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN). POTENTIAL FUTURE
COMMERCIAL OR ACTIVE FRONTAGE USES, BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE: INCLUDING INDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 789 SF AND
ASSOCIATED OUTDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 749 SF. POTENTIAL FUTURE COMMERCIAL USES
INCLUDE EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS WITH ROOFTOP DINING AND BAR (PER
TABLE 4-2 AND ADDITIONAL REGULATION 3 ON PAGE 45, AND "INTEGRATED ROOFTOP
DESIGN" ON PAGE 80 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN) BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

NOT LIVABLE SPACE: SPACE NOT MEETING THE DEFINITION OF "LIVABLE SPACE" AT GOV.
CODE 66313(E) INCLUDING STORAGE AND OTHER AMENITY SPACE.

E = INDICATES THE LOCATION OF AN AFFORDABLE UNIT

UNIT MIX

UNIT TYPE
STUDIO

JR1BED

FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE - FLOOR PLAN

KEYNOTE NOTE
1 STACKER VEHICLE PARKING SPACES, SEE SHEET AP9.02
2 CLASS-I BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02
3 CLASS-II BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02
4 ELEVATOR
5 STRUCTURAL COLUMN, TYP.
6 OVERHEAD DOOR
7 INTERIOR CORRIDOR
8 PRIVATE BALCONY / PATIO TYP.
9 CANOPY
10 BUILT-IN SCULPTURE
11 DASHED LINE INDICATES BUILDING/CANOPY OVERHEAD
12 BUILDING BELOW
13 GUARDRAIL
16 EGRESS STAIRS
17 GLAZED ALUMINUM OR TIMBER STOREFRONT SYSTEM OR

SIM.
18 INDICATIVE/POTENTIAL LOCATION FOR BUILDING SIGNAGE.
FINAL SIGNAGE & LOCATION TBD. NO SIGN PERMIT APPLIED

FOR AT THIS TIME

19 PROPOSED PLANTERS, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

23 EXISTING TRANSFORMER TO REMAIN

24 PROPOSED NEW TRANSFORMER LOCATIONS, PLACEHOLDER
25 BICYCLE REPAIR STATION PER SCMC 24.12.250.3

26 . |LARGER BICYCLE STORAGE SPACE.3 510~~~

C 29 | ACTIVE COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
B
L

30 ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES

31 NOT LIVABLE SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION A
2. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PODIUM LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND PLANTING LAYOUT. ‘

3. ALL CLASS-I BICYCLE PARKING TO BE ACCESS CONTROLLED FOR RESIDENT USE ONLY BY A
CODE OR KEY FOB LOCKED DOOR, INCLUDING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR E-BIKE CHARGING.

4. CLASS-I BICYCLE STORAGE FOR COMMERCIAL USE TO BE INCORPORATED INTO A FUTURE
TENANT IMPROVEMENT AND TO PROVIDE BICYCLE STORAGE WITHIN AN ACCESS W D |" |( b e n [:: h

ROOM BY COD ,
ACTIVE GROUND-LEVEL USES: INCLUDING COMMON RESIDENTIAL LOBBY, LEASING OFFICES,
L COMMON SPACES PUBLICLY VISIBLE, AND ASSOCIATED USES (PER TABLE 4-1 AND
ADDITIONAL REGULATION 2 ON PAGE 38 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN). POTENTIAL FUTURE

L COMMERCIAL OR ACTIVE FRONTAGE USES, BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

6. ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE: INCLUDING INDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 789 SF AND

L ASSOCIATED OUTDOOR COMMON SPACE OF 749 SF. POTENTIAL FUTURE COMMERCIAL USES
L

L

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
P:831.227.2217

INCLUDE EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS WITH ROOFTOP DINING AND BAR (PER
TABLE 4-2 AND ADDITIONAL REGULATION 3 ON PAGE 45, AND "INTEGRATED ROOFTOP
‘ DESIGN" ON PAGE 80 OF DOWNTOWN PLAN) BY SEPARATE PLANNING PERMIT.

7. NOT LIVABLE SPACE: SPACE NOT MEETING THE DEFINITION OF "LIVABLE SPACE" AT GOV.
CODE 66313(E) INCLUDING STORAGE AND OTHER AMENITY SPACE.

E = INDICATES THE LOCATION OF AN AFFORDABLE UNIT
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STUDIO
JR 1 BED
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o
L O FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES or
= — LL]
w ‘ o P
> T KEYNOTE SCHEDULE - FLOOR PLAN —
< : REVSERILEELERR) KEYNOTE NOTE
O 2. ° LL]
LL K 1 |STACKER VEHICLE PARKING SPACES, SEE SHEET AP9.02 O 8
;-:) = 2 CLASS-I BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02 o S
N 3 |CLASS-Il BIKE PARKING, SEE SHEET AP9.02 Ll g LN
T 4 |ELEVATOR ~ o))
— 5 | STRUCTURAL COLUMN, TYP. ; O <<
o 6 OVERHEAD DOOR O ™ o
= -~
o % 7 INTERIOR CORRIDOR — N
< ~ 8 | PRIVATE BALCONY / PATIO TYP. — L<-E) -
9  |CANOPY A o 6
10 | BUILT-IN SCULPTURE O Z <«
11 | DASHED LINE INDICATES BUILDING/CANOPY OVERHEAD O o
| [—'= 12 BUILDING BELOW ! =
| | JR 1 BED 13 |GUARDRAIL O <
. / ROOETOP | L 49 16 | EGRESS STAIRS J N
() COMMON SPACE ‘ 17 | GLAZED ALUMINUM OR TIMBER STOREFRONT SYSTEM OR
= / (FUTURE SIM.

18 INDICATIVE/POTENTIAL LOCATION FOR BUILDING SIGNAGE.
FINAL SIGNAGE & LOCATION TBD. NO SIGN PERMIT APPLIED
FOR AT THIS TIME

19 PROPOSED PLANTERS, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

23 EXISTING TRANSFORMER TO REMAIN

24 PROPOSED NEW TRANSFORMER LOCATIONS, PLACEHOLDER

25 BICYCLE REPAIR STATION PER SCMC 24.12.250.3

COMMERCIAL)

~ \
& 26 |LARGER BICYCLE STORAGE SPACE (3' x 10
C 29 ACTIVE COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
~ 30 ROOFTOP COMMON SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
! ¢ 31 NOT LIVABLE SPACE, SEE GENERAL NOTES
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ROOF PLAN NOTES

80 @
%Q \ 1. SEE SHEET GP0.01-GP0.05 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION

BALCONY BELOW 32 D STRE
. CONY BEL | ET ROOF PLAN KEYED NOTES workhench

— V

o KEYNOTE SCHEDULE - ROOF PLAN

254
750 KEYNOTE NOTE 189 WALNUT AVENUE
BALCONY BELOW SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
AT LEVEL 8 31 1 ELEVATOR/STAIR OVERRUN WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
INDICATIVE LOCATIONS OF SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS P:831.227.2217
BALCONY BELOW MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND ROOF SCREEN, LOCATION
INDICATED CONCEPTUALLY

AT LEVEL 8
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~al——— ADJACENT PROPERTY | SUBJECT PROPERTY ———— B -——— SUBJECT PROPERTY | NORTH PACIFIC AVENUE —
E |
O R . . . G v 0 A ELEVATIONS GENERAL NOTES
' WEY i&:I_! (55 W ’ E 1. PROPERTY LINES ARE SHOWN RELATIVE TO THE ELEVATION, REFER TO PLAN DRAWINGS FOR r
‘ ! ‘ | |I ' _' g MORE INFORMATION ON PROPERTY LINE LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS. ‘
19 B ‘ ] HH" |||| T o AT, TP P R T o S R e e 7 | | & 2. CURBS AND STREETS ARE SHOWN RELATIVE TO THE ELEVATION VIEW, REFER TO LAND SURVEY
[ l AU R R l ' {1 ' =Y I ] FOR EXISTING CURB, GUTTER, AND STREET INFORMATION.
] I | | | ! T | . — i 1 | { i
L | L[] Nuey workbench
- . _ IS B ~ ROOF @
[CTT T ' 4 &5 ) 85' - Q"
[
S
| EVEL 8 189 WALNUT AVENUE
o T [ ! | J| (e, ' T -‘ il o 775l -0" @ SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
@ _ WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
5 MATERIALS KEYED NOTES P: 831.227.2217
. il [slukslliallslull {8) LEVEL7 &
wownome 65'-0 KEYNOTE MATERIAL
5
I l I “ | ,@ = 1 PERFORATED WALL/ SCREEN OR SIM.
- - - 1t g - LELo 4 2 |\WOOD LOOK VERTICAL ORIENTED SIDING OR SIM.
- 3 FIBER CEMENT PANELS OR GRC PANELS OR SIM.
| | (2) g ® 4 |BRONZE LOOK METAL PANEL OR SIM.
'i 3 LEVEL 5 5 REPRESENTATIONAL BUILDING SIGNAGE - FINAL SIGNAGE AND
- i | T AN i - 45'-0" “y LOCATION TBD. NO SIGN PERMIT APPLIED FOR AT THIS TIME
| 5 6 STRUCTURAL COLUMN
| 3 7 VINYL OR ALUMINUM WINDOWS OR SIM.
- 1] |_ | | B LEVEL 4 a 8 PAINTED METAL GUARDRAIL / BALCONY OR SIM.
} N Y O 35 -0"
| m : 9 BUILT-IN SCULPTURE
| | @ Z 10  |PARAPET COPING / CORNICE o'
1 - 11  |GLAZED ALUMINUM OR TIMBER STOREFRONT SYSTEM OR SIM.
S gl Imilhl | B LEVELS & LL]
(R ._ 557 0" 12 |METAL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCREEN OR SIM. |
| | - 13 | OVERHEAD DOOR
5 14  EXTERIOR DOOR Z
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LIGHTING PLAN NOTES

1. SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION

2. LIGHTING SHOWN IS ONLY AT EXTERIOR LOCATIONS AND IS ONLY SCHEMATIC.

3. SEE PLANS FOR ROOM NAMES.

4. SEE SURVEY FOR PROPOSED PARCEL DIMENSIONS.

5. SEE LANDSCAPE AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ELEVATIONS, MATERIALS, DETAILS, DIMENSIONS
AND PLANTING AREAS AT SIDEWALKS.

6. SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR PRELIMINARY PROPOSED LIGHT FIXTURE STYLES AND
FINISHES, FINAL SELECTIONS TO BE PROVIDED IN THE BUILDING PERMIT STAGE.

7. FINAL LIGHTING PLAN WILL BE COORDINATED WITH SITE PHOTOMETRIC STUDIES PROVIDED
BY A LIGHTING / ELECTRICAL ENGINEER IN THE BUILDING PERMIT STAGE.

8. LIGHT FIXTURES WILL NOT EXCEED 1260 LUMENS IN BRIGHTNESS OR 3000K IN COLOR PER
SCMC 24.12.185.16(a)

9. BUILDING FACES SHALL BE ILLUMINATED SUCH THAT SURFACES LOCATED AT LEAST TEN

HORIZONTAL FEET AWAY FROM BUILDING ENTRIES SHALL HAVE AT LEAST SIXTY-SIX PERCENT
LESS LUMINANCE THAN SURFACES WITHIN TEN HORIZONTAL FEET OF BUILDING ENTRIES PER

SCMC 24.12.185.16(g)
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DRAFT LIGHTING
FIXTURE SCHEDULE
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LEVEL 1 - LIGHTING

L 3/6am= 10"

F1- CEILING MOUNTED LED
DOWNLIGHT

B.O.D.: MAXXIMA 4 IN. ULTRA THIN RECESSED ANTI-
GLARE LED DOWNLIGHT

FINISH: BRONZE

F2- WALL MOUNT LED DOWNLIGHT

B.O.D.: KICHLER CYLINDER 2 LIGHT 12" TALL
OUTDOOR WALL SCONCE

FINISH: BRONZE

F3- WALL MOUNT LED
UTILITY DOWNLIGHT

B.0.D.: LUMENS PITCH LED INDOOR/OUTDOOR
WALL SCONCE

FINISH: BRONZE
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LIGHTING PLAN NOTES

1. SEE SHEET GP SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND PROJECT INFORMATION

2. LIGHTING SHOWN IS ONLY AT EXTERIOR LOCATIONS AND IS ONLY SCHEMATIC.

3. SEE PLANS FOR ROOM NAMIES.

4. SEE SURVEY FOR PROPOSED PARCEL DIMENSIONS.

5. SEE LANDSCAPE AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ELEVATIONS, MATERIALS, DETAILS, DIMENSIONS
AND PLANTING AREAS AT SIDEWALKS.

6. SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR PRELIMINARY PROPOSED LIGHT FIXTURE STYLES AND
FINISHES, FINAL SELECTIONS TO BE PROVIDED IN THE BUILDING PERMIT STAGE.

7. FINAL LIGHTING PLAN WILL BE COORDINATED WITH SITE PHOTOMETRIC STUDIES PROVIDED
BY A LIGHTING / ELECTRICAL ENGINEER IN THE BUILDING PERMIT STAGE.

8. LIGHT FIXTURES WILL NOT EXCEED 1260 LUMENS IN BRIGHTNESS OR 3000K IN COLOR PER
SCMC 24.12.185.16(a)

9. BUILDING FACES SHALL BE ILLUMINATED SUCH THAT SURFACES LOCATED AT LEAST TEN

HORIZONTAL FEET AWAY FROM BUILDING ENTRIES SHALL HAVE AT LEAST SIXTY-SIX PERCENT
LESS LUMINANCE THAN SURFACES WITHIN TEN HORIZONTAL FEET OF BUILDING ENTRIES PER
SCMC 24.12.185.16(g)
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B.0.D.: MAXXIMA 4 IN. ULTRA THIN RECESSED ANTI-

GLARE LED DOWNLIGHT
FINISH: BRONZE

F2- WALL MOUNT LED DOWNLIGHT

B.O.D.: KICHLER CYLINDER 2 LIGHT 12" TALL
OUTDOOR WALL SCONCE
FINISH: BRONZE

F3- WALL MOUNT LED
UTILITY DOWNLIGHT
B.0.D.: LUMENS PITCH LED INDOOR/OUTDOOR

WALL SCONCE
FINISH: BRONZE
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PROPOSED FIX-IT STATION PROPOSED CLASS-1 BICYCLE PARKING
A

Rr oL —

DeRo ‘ Ultra Space Saver Sguared Submittal Sheet

workbench

CAPACITY Modular construction
1 bike per arm

189 WALNUT AVENUE
MATERIALS Hanger: 1 square tube with steel slider head with SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

tamperproof locking bolts.

g 7 sters i WORKBENCHBUILT.COM

Feet: A|SI C3 x 41 galvanized steel channel

Crossbeams: 2" sched. 40 galvanized pipe P: 83 1 . 227 22 17

Bicycle Maintenance Accessories

Deluxe Public Work Stand Materials: Finishes:
» Includes 10 frequently used » Main Body »  Powder Coat Finish FINISHES Mmack Powder Coat (Interior Use)
tools Designed for both » .25" and 11 gauge steel [ Black RAL9017 Our interior powder coat finish assures a high level of
indoor and outdoor use »  Top bicycle hanger [ Red T0O09-RD0O3 adhesion and durability for indoor use by following these
»  Tools securely attach by » 2" DOM Tubing steps:
retractable braided stainless ~ » .24" steel plate Options: ;S:'”L',Lf’f_""k S A AT B
steel cables »  Polyethylene sleeve [0 Integrated Outdoor Public AR NP REealsl ROWERT R0
»  Impact and UV resistant »  Tool Tethers: Bike Pump D Black Powder Coat (Exterior Use) Additional Cost
front plate for durability »  3/16" stainless steel cable [] Integrated Wheel Chock r - - - s - Our exterior powder coat finish assures a high level of
»  ADA compliant design »  Optional Integrated air hose [J Mild Steel Powder Coat - ' . e adhesion and durability for outdoor or exposed air use by
» 1 year warranty »  High pressure rubber exterior hose [] Black RAL9017 l ] following these steps:
with triple braided steel wire core [J Red T009-RDO03 1. Sandblast
»  Optional Integrated Wheel Chock [ Stainless Steel i - 2. Epoxy primer electrostatically applied
»__Available in mild or stainless steel e e TSR yeslerpansronet
~ ] | 1 1
Public Work Stand Materials: Finishes: MOUNT ]!F!om mount
ncludes 10 frequenﬂy used »  Main body and bike hanger: »  Powder Coat Finish BS B H2 OPTIONS Ultra Space Saver Squared have steel channel feet (30" for
» 2" DOM tubing [] Black RAL9017 Ultra Space Saver Squared sections single sided and 56" for double sided units) which must be
» Designed fo » 25" steel plate [0 Red T009-RD03 vary in length to fit most spaces PRSI Ty
and outdoor use »  Polyethylene sleeve Wall mount
»  Tool assemblies are spaced ool Tethers: A wall mounted unit which contains special brackets is also
to prevent tangling » available for CMU or solid concrete walls. Cannot be used
»  Secure tool fastening system on sheetrock without additional support
»  ADA compliant design 8" 16"
1 year warranty = T ~
42" WHEEL M Include wheel stops
>|K;r-- STOPS
L
Optional wheel stops
Outdoor Public Bike Pump Materials: Finishes: 19'4" are available for an
= ith Gauge »  Main Body »  Stainless Steel | additional cost
» igned for both indoor » .25" and .125" 304 stainless steel
» and ou se »  Pump shaft Options:
y »  Outdoor-rated stairlgss steel » 314" 304 stainless steel [0 Floor Mount
construction, complete »  Pressure gauge cover ] Deluxe Public Work Stand
sealed 1/4" polycarbonate Mount
1 »  Proprietary long-life piston » 218" >
seal and solid pump rod »
»  Steel braided air hose core As a general guideline, the above
prevents cutting space can fit approximately 60 bicycles
“ »  Includes pressure gauge

» 1 year warranty The Ultra Space Saver
one bike every 16" wit g
extending out 42" from the wall,

Revised:07/06/2021

PROPOSED TANDEM STACKER PARKING SYSTEM PROPOSED CLASS-II BICYCLE PARKING

KLAVS KLAVS KLAVS

CLOCKTOWER CENTER

2020 N PACIFIC AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

MULTIPARKING MULTIPARKING MULTIPARKING
DeERO ‘ Hoop Rack Submittal Sheet
Width dimension and door height Overview of system types and ceiling heights Owverview of building configuration
= i ‘We recormimeend pladform widibs of minimum 250 c s Buiding configuration with vertical doar |5
[ a1 and driving lane widths of 650 cm in arder t - P — s
I'\.__,- can comicetably access the Multiparking sy ok | ik 1) Equipotential bonding fram foondation @arth conmecion 10 sys1en
anter andd ledve witheut dificuty. : ¥ 1 13 Clearance (10 be provided by fhe cusiomer] CAPACITY 2 Bikes
Warroeer platfarms may impade :lurl-:u'g aCoarding ko ".-""'-.,-'" ff"}i’?ﬁ""f-’"ﬁ- .ff'-f {-"- ,.-':-"_.-"- _.-:'.-" x?,x;};’.»;ﬁ 3 [# 7 he foberances for evenress of 1he roadway [Rocr) miest b= ac
b fall rasng criteria, il :"::;'l' T (R £ e 10 in secordancs with DIN 18202, Tabls 3, raw 3 {sse Delail
ane widith = u':.- ’ jou== _‘E of building canfiguration - ral systerm”, page 7} MATERIALS 1.5" schedule 40 pipe {1.9" OD)
- ',ﬂ‘\\_';-_' [3] m 540 em faor vehiches up 10 5.0 m leng
- g — f_: ® 580 om farvehicles up 10 5.1 m lang
r 560 cm for vehiches 52 mip " i
1] Obserss minimum driving lane widih m accar [= ! = Sh0cm forve NCWEN LR R AT 34 FINISHES [] Galvanized
> Aarice with [ocal regularions H: Cailing Feight w570 cm faf vehickes up fo &3 m king An after fabrication hot dipped galvanized finish is our
i A e Hi ORI - s dbic L " ey Shoadar warsons are passibls on request - chsenes |ocal regulatans standard option
A AR H1: Headroomm on parking space Engihs . o
We recammend a minemam lergth of 560 .om for comifortahle use g Powder Coat
Vahicla Wahicle hoight UF f '__EF_-'_ = of your parking space and increasngly longer vehicles Qur powder coat finish ¢ res a high level of adhesion and
=, il Foo commercial use of dears with electncal drive sy Type H1 hesght GF 150 155 160 965 170 175 180 185 190 195 W0 05 210 5 TI0 oy @] Ma filleis/ haunches ars permitied ot the transitien from the pi foar flJL:em:Il ty 'u:f following th eps
[ wa )07 forwarkpls in Germany. The doar must be inspecied i v 3 alred TR Sandblas
I"x;_-_-_:.-"l teredl in the inspection log. The mspectan must be carri E200+1180 180 150 330 335 340 345 350 355 360 6 3V0 ATS 200 386 G0 305 | 400 S, o :::::!I":n:-l'dl I:::I:_I_T::.:;,;::rr&s PN AR TR L e f\_)f 2. Epoxy primer elec tically applied
eloctrical doors G200+/T65 165 155 335 340 345 350 35T 3I6D | 365 370 375 380 | @5 390 395 400 | 405 128 ] 3 200 .-"‘r |. - ) d ) ) 3. Final thick TGIC polyester powder coat
1 F 3] o il oth Gor waranks aadice I wer-
E200+170 170 160 340 34E 380 355 360 A5 30 ITE 380 3RS FN0 0 95 400 405 410 -.IL Y Ja" * I:. ,I .;:I:- ;:l:ﬁ = .-::l:;:_ erfiqueation with .,r.J ,.::'ﬂ‘_l'::lll, o Stainless
J = =l 00 e o LR UFELEn With Bldli aar,
Coafiguration with vantical dooe B200=/175 175 165 35 350 355 36D 365 A0 375 3D RS 390 | 345 400 A0S 410 415 = e - page &) . u Stainless Steel: 304 grade stainless steel material finished In
GI00+/180 16D o 350 355 360 365 3T 3TS ZHO0 C 3BF 390 305 400 405 470 415 420 E {1 JEarthing 1Z|Rail systam 24 either a high polished shine or a satin finish.
B > " ISSUES/ REVISIONS
a200+/185 185 178 355 360 385 370 3ATE 360 3A5 360 395 | 400 405 410 415 4300 425 E <j:;3"/'
EZO0=M9E 1590 180 360 365 370 375 380 385 390 395 400 A0S 410 415 420 425 430 2 4 " " ; a 6’
= i | ek ] 1 = ST i CFH e = al:H i VT CheE ¥ BB
BID0=185 165 188 i68 970 | 375 B0 385 200 305 400 405 410 418 420 42§ 430 438 R RS By T T NV T ) T TS S A B e T, TR IE 1 B MOUNT d Surface T _ Issue DESCRIPTION DATE
b i L | Bl oo OPTIONS Foot Mount has two 2.5" x 8" x .25" feet with two anchors
G200=r200 200 190 370 375 3E0 FAS 390 395 400 406 470 215 420 425 430 435 440 o A Specify foot mount for .
‘g E200+/205 705 195 375 980 | 58S 300 395 400 405 410 415 420 425 430 435 240 | 445 iCHeURD OO SURFACE MOUNT fasteners available upon request
E200=1210 - 210 Ha 300 385 3090 TS 400 405 470 415 420 425 430 438 440 445 450 KombiSystem axamples 12" iisiing
E200e215 215 05 3B5 390 395 400 405 490 415 420 AZ5 430 435 44D 445 450 ) 455 ; f i " I F : — o |n-¢ ,(?,n ount is embedded into concrete base. Specify
-ground mount is embedded into concrete base. Spec
BI00=/220 730 o TH) 355 A0 405 410 415 420 478 430 435 440 445 350 4085 480 COTRENRISON LNl SN Gt i bk T FOTHRMEIRN (M M A ( S, — 18 in-ground mount for this option %
. Murnbar ¢f grids % BB + 20 [1] taxirum vehicie hesght far the passage =H1 -8 om 5 il Rail
Rali Mounted Downtown Racks are bolted to two parallel
Exasmple configuration
2 Supports per grid Supports per second grid
RE 1) a1 B2 B3 a4 ::0'\ . I'I'--- Exaeniple; 'r."f'u:'le height, GF 16% cm and wehicle height, LUF 1580 crm Specify rail mount for this option,
[ &8 _.I-_ Tvpa afi= 175
25 250 230 500 a0 s Cealing haight 375 om
E 240 230 260 240 240 520 500 e, A Two
g 250 240 270 70 250 5401 520 Vahiclo s i +
) FEO 2 RO 51 SR 1] Type W1 height GF 150 155 160 W65 170 175 |1g0 V85 190 195 0O 205 IV0 215 2320 Vehicle data
& 2kl Al il 27 SE0 sl S200+/ 160 - 160 150 330 335 340 345 350 A58 3%0 68 370 375 | 340 385 390 395 400 APN number 006_364_01’ 02
= = y £ | o £ = 4e | q ane | ' e Parking opthans
max. vehicle hoight LE | GF B200e165 165 153 335 340 345 350 355 360 35 Y0 375 38O @5 390 395 400 | 405 ] O ] Project number 23 143
B200=T0 170 160 S 34h 350 355 d6h deh W 380 385 303195 A0) 05 410 x Senes vahiches 90 45;& 458 60A G_B
150 155 160 165 170 175 180 18 190 ms 200 205 2o 215 Z10 |_6|!E:I+|'Ti'5_ W:T e el i i e i) [ 375 185 390 395 400 405 &0 415 -:..]_!nin'.n extate, BUY, wan in accordance with clearance gauge and magimurm parking Space Print Date 10/18/2024
H2 210 2110 210 At 21 210 1o 210 210 nn 2156 21 ] 130 235 GIN0E/TRBO 10 170 350 355 FE0 FIH5S 3P0 3ITS A0 IES 390 05 400 405 400 415 420 ol
HI 325 935 %35 335 335 335 360 30 380 36D 380 380 3D 380 380 UFIGF s Drawn by MB/OH
[1] Obsarve msimum chear height HZ in accordance with kocal requiations I 1 | RO H6iNrkn HRIKk OPTIONAL Add L o Checked by E B
%] 6L = bui [aw Diaila ; quiston®. G Whes! lond 50 kig 650 kg 750 kg £, ean B
[2] GL = duilding engih (e Dverview of iilding configuration’, page 3 » LEAN BAR
[3] RB = grid width, These dimensions must be athared 1o [1] Wehicle height (see *Deerview of system types and ceiling heighte’, page 4) - Scale NTS
T A = Wahiche width 190 cm wiih platform width 230 cm
2] Vehacls kength [see "Overview of buildng configuration”, page 3) Corraspandingly wider vehicies can he parked with wider All drawings and written material appearing herin constitute original and
(%] UF = upper floor GF = ground floor nlgsforms unpublished work of Workbench, Inc. and may not be duplicated, used or
e ikl | I . bk disclosed without written consent of the Workbench, Inc.
8] Individual space loads can also be subsegquantly upws=ighled 1o 3000 kg
CAR, EV, BICYCLE
PARKING, &
Product deta | TrendVario 6200+ | S89.65 740-005 | 0472023 | English 5 Product data | TrendVaro 6200+ | 58965 740-005 | 042023 | English 4 Prodoct data | TrendWario 6200+ | 58965 740-005 | 0452023 | Englizh 3 STO RAG E | N FO

4/15/2025 10:05:47 AM
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PLANT MATERIAL - LEVELS 1&2
** = CALIFORNIA NATIVE PLAN

mbLA

megan bishop
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

MATURE

-~ ';'."-“'7',.
< | \ TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY HT/WIDTH ~ WUCOLS
¢ — po box 328 aptos, ca 925001

(831) 818-9227
www.mb-landarch.com

ACER PALMATUM / JAFANESE MAFLE BGAL 3 20' X 20' M

ACER PALMATUM ‘OSAKAZUKT / JAF ANESE MAFLE BGAL 4 20' X 20' M

ACER PALMATUM 'SANGO KAKU' / CORAL BARK MAFPLE BCGAL 3 20 X118 M

@ ACER PALMATUM 'BLOODGOOD' / JAF ANESE MAFLE BGAL 4 B X1 M

| Iy

| P
I e 0 oy —
| O LR s
| > ?2{;0,.{;';‘-’; ACER PALMATUM 'WOLFF' / EMPEROR 1 JAPANESE MAPLE 24"BX 6 15 X 15 M
| —
| LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA X FAURIEI ‘MUSKOGEE' / 24" BX 1 12'X 12" M
, | LAVENDER CRAPE MYRTLE (STANDARD TRUNK)
| |
| SHRUBS AND MATURE
| PIKE RACKS, TYP. PERENNIALS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY HT/WIDTH  WUCOLS
|
| \ ACANTHUS MOLLIS '0AK LEAF' / OAK LEAF ACANTHUS 5GAL 5 4% 4 M
| WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
| | | | ** ACHILLEA FIREFLY DIAMOND’ / FIREFLY DIAMOND Y ARROW 1GAL 2 2'X 3 L ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE
LLI
| | N UPON BUILDING SUBMITTAL
| § :%— ** ACHILLEA MILLEFOLIUM ‘TERRA COTTA’ / COMMON YARROW  1GAL 2 o' X 4 L ’
— : PLANTING AND IRRIGATION
| @7 **ASARUM CAUDATUM / WESTERN WILD GINGER 1GAL 16 X155 M PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH
I THE CITY OF SANTA CRUZ,
Z | | D @— ASFIDISTRA ELATIOR / CAST IRON PLANT 1GAL 20 2'X 25 M MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER
|
L .,ﬁ\' : (;B/}— BRUNNERA MACROPHYLLA / SIBERIAN BUGLOSS 1GAL 1 19X26 H 16.16
|
> |} 0 @D— **CLINOPODIUM DOUGLASIT / YERBA BUENA 1GAL 13 05"X3 L
| P
Dbi CYRTOMIUM FALCATUM ROCHFORDIANUM' / HOLLY FERN 1GAL 12 2'X 3 M
< | &
| : O | @* **DICENTRA FORMOSA / PACIFIC BLEEDING HEART 1GAL 9 X2 M
-
O ' {3}— **HEUCERA X PLUM PUDDING / CORAL BELLS 1GAL 10 X2 M
@) 0 {:}— “*HEUCERA X GREEN SPICE / CORAL BELLS 1GAL 1 X2 M
il I'
— ELEC ‘ ‘ (| {Z}— “*HEUCERA X LIME MARMALADE / LIME CORAL BELLS 1GAL & X2 M
L u : — “*HEUCHERA MAXIMA / ISLAND ALUM ROOT 1GAL 17 2 X2 M
P
HOSTA MIXED 1GAL & 159X25 M
— w ."@@
O ** EPECHINIA FRAGRANS / WALLACES PITCHER PLANT 1GAL 12 1X15 L
s | PARKING | @7 “*MIMULUS AURANTIACUS / STICKY MONKEY FLOWER 1GAL 6 25'X25 M
< i \ \ \ I N o
f i | K I _ -] 1 O % POLY STICHUM MUNITUM / WESTERN SWORD FERN 5GAL 15 4 X4 M
o - ;' ; [ 0 0 0§ O OO \, SARCOCOCCA HOOKERIANA VAR. HUMILIS / 5GAL 6 15X 8 M
| | . \ HIMALAY AN SWEET BOX
- TL 7777777 #» - | S~ / 2% ¢ s | s | |
R o | — | — LV =— _  **SALVIA ‘DARA’S CHOICE' / DARA’S CHOICE SAGE 1GAL 3 15X 6 L
- f 4 1
I | | I
| | | ~ @7 “*SALVIA SPATHACEA / HUMMINGBIRD SAGE 1GAL 1 2'X 3 L
l | |
|_
: “ AR : E (o)——— STACHYS BYZANTINA / LAMB'S EARS 1GAL 18 1X15 L
-
(2% 1) I R
: !_ —! | %— “*WOODWARDIA FIMBRIATA / GIANT CHAIN FERN 5GAL 14 4'X3 M
L _ '
| |
O a MATURE
| - - GRASSES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY HT/WIDTH  WUCOLS ] 8 ] 5 M |SS | O N
Z SV
| O E %,%;»E'— **CAREX TUMILICOLA / FOOTHILL SEDGE 1GAL 14 2'X 2 M ST R E ET
| g\wv"w,%
T | 37 57— CAREX OSHIMENSIS 'EVERORO' / VARIEGATED SEDGE 1GAL 7 X2 M
o } e 1811, 1815, 1819
D U 1
ACTIVE COMMON SPACE LOBBY ; Eﬁ ] % % E— CHONDROPETALUM TECTORUM / SMALL CAPE RUSH 1GAL 1 3X3 L MISSION SREET
I_ \\j % LIRIOPE SPICATA 'SILVER DRAGON' / LILY TURF 1GAL 4 1X15 M SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
O O ] N MATURE
M VINES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY HT/WIDTH ~ WUCOLS NORTH
- H TN R e
- ! ,: \ X _}—— HARDENBERGIA VIOLACEA / PURPLE LILAC VINE 5GAL 1 1X10 M
H y = ‘../\s—/
Jﬂ/\r L 77777
WUCOLS WATER USE CLASSIFICATION PRELIMINARY IRRIGATION NOTES

L VZZzzz)

FULL IRRIGATION PLAN AND PRODUCT LIST WILL BE PROVIDED 0 4 8 ‘ 16
UPON BUILDING SUBMITTAL.

OFFICE H - HIGH WATER USE 1
M - MODERATE WATER USE

L - LOW WATER USE

STORAGE

TRASH
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

THE INTENT OF THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS TO PROVIDE THE
MINIMUM AMOUNT OF WATER REQUIRED TO SUSTAIN GOOD PLANT
HEALTH.

VL - VERY LOW WATER USE 2.

PLAN REVISIONS

/2\ 4/8/2025

PLANNING REV-02

PLANTING NOTES

3. ALL NEW PLANT MATERIAL IN GROUND AND RAISED PLANTERS TO

T

1.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL IN BIORETENTION PLANTERS PER CENTRAL

RECEIVE DRIP (POINT-SOURCE) EMITTERS EQUAL TO: HUNTER HE-B

CALIFORNIA COAST, TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MEMO (TAM) LID SINGLE OUTLET WITH SCREEN
PLANT GUIDANCE FOR BIORETENTION. SOIL MIXTURE PER CIVIL
PLANS. MULCH LAYER TO BE 1-2" THICK COMPOST MULCH THAT 4. NO POTABLE WATER SHALL BE APPLIED DURING AND WITHIN 48
WILL NOT FLOAT. HOURS FOLLOWING MEASURABLE RAINFALL
2. ALL PLANTING AREAS (EXCEPT BIORETENTION PLANTERS) ON SITE 5 RRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR
ACTIVE COMMON SPACE REDWOOD, FIR, CEDAR, OR A COMBINATION OF THESE. THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPAIRED PROMPTLY WITH IDENTICAL OR
COMPOSITION OF THE MULCH SHALL BE A MIX OF SHREDDED BARK, EQUIVALENT EQUIPMENT, AND WATERING SCHEDULES SHALL BE PATE 7/12/2025
WOOD AND SAWDUST, 0-4". NO GORILLA HAIR SHALL BE USED. ADJUSTED TO REFLECT VARIATIONS IN WATER NEED BASED ON o8 410
SEASON OR PLANT MATURITY.
3. MATURE PLANT SIZES DO NOT ACCOUNT FOR SMALLER GROWTH
HABIT WHEN GROWN IN CONTAINERS 6. LOCATE EQUIPMENT IN NEAREST ADJACENT PLANTERS AS SHEET TITLE
FEASIBLE AND INDICATE EXACT LOCATION ON RECORD DRAWINGS.
4. ALL PLANTERS TO BE FILLED WITH CLEAN TOPSOIL.
5. THE INSTALLED LANDSCAPE SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF LANDSCAPE PLAN
INVASIVE PLANTS. LEVEL 1 STREET
li::::;::,,:;' /’// e 7
- - TREE GRATES

SHEET NUMBER

L1.1]

TREE GRATES TO BE 'MADRAS' 4%X4' HEEL PROOF IN RAW
CAST IRON BY IRON AGE WWW.IRONAGEGRATES.COM.
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS / QTY: 21

E

24" X 36"




megan bishop
PLANT MATERIAL - LEVELS 1&2 LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
** = CALIFORNIA NATIVE PLAN po box 328 aptos, ca 95001
MATURE (831) 818-9227
TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE  QTY  HT/WIDTH  WUCOLS www.mb-landarch.com
@ ACER PALMATUM / JAPANESE MAPLE BGAL 3 20X20 M
| @ ACER PALMATUM ‘0SAKAZUKI' / JAPANESE MAPLE B5GAL 4 20X20 M
: @ ACER PALMATUM BLOODGOOD' / JAPANESE MAPLE 5GAL 4 15 X 15 M
I 4®7 ACER PALMATUM 'SANGO KAKU' / CORAL BARK MAPLE BGAL 3 20 X188 M
} ACER PALMATUM 'WOLFF' / EMPEROR 1 JAPANESE MAPLE 24"BX 6 15 X 15 M
: NOT LIVABLE SPACE LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA X FAURIET ‘MUSKOGEE' / 24"BX 11 2 X12 M
| J LAVENDER CRAPE MYRTLE (STANDARD TRUNK)
I SHRUBS AND MATURE
| PERENNIALS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE Qry HT/WIDTH ~ WUCOLS WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
I H ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE
L ACANTHUS MOLLIS 'OAK LEAF' / OAK LEAF ACANTHUS 5GAL 5 4% 4 M
: ] UPON BUILDING SUBMITTAL,
D | “*ACHILLEA ‘FIREFLY DIAMOND’ / FIREFLY DIAMOND YARROW ~ 1GAL 2 2'X 3 L PLANTING AND IRRIGATION
| PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH
~ | ] : **ACHILLEA MILLEFOLIUM ‘TERRA COTTA’/ COMMON YARROW ~1GAL 2 2'X 4 L THE CITY OF SANTA CRUZ,
I — o , , MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER
N : “ NOT LIVABLE SPACE | @—— *"ASARUM CAUDATUM / WESTERN WILD GINGER 1GAL 16 1X15 M 1614
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<< | 1 JR1BED A “ - - (TTTTT 36" TALL RAISED J7 @ | CLINOPODIUM DOUGLASTI / YEREA BUENA 1GAL 13 05'Xx3 L
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, | 111 VP =70 | (A J———— CYRTOMIUM FALCATUM ROCHFORDIANUM / HOLLY FERN 1GAL 12 2'X3 M
| ~—
o | ] JR1BED A ) — 5 g A AMENITY ] B (:)—— “DICENTRA FORMOSA / PACIFIC BLEEDING HEART 1GAL 9 X2 M
| | B i
| ﬂ \\ | HHHHHHHI[‘]] . STUDIO , {3}— **HEUCERA X PLUM PUDDING / CORAL BELLS 1GAL 10 X2 M
— |/ /
, O -+ : | {:}— **HEUCERA X GREEN SPICE / CORAL BELLS 1GAL 1 X2 M
L | |
| ﬂ P + z OC — ' {Z}— **HEUCERA X LIME MARMALADE / LIME CORAL BELLS 1GAL & X2 M
o BBQ COUNTER N ai. =L
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O — NI STUDIO 4 ™ STUDIO | I
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| =@ ===t . Q= — ®) . | |
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| : A i
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| AMENITY / D 7] | < 37— HARDENBERGIA VIOLACEA / PURPLE LILAC VINE 5GAL 1 rX10 M
: ( : ( \ . | e s —
j 0 4 8 ‘ 16
{ ! ALl i D WUCOLS WATER USE CLASSIFICATION PRELIMINARY IRRIGATION NOTES SCALE: 1/8"= 1-0"
[ ] :
| | CORTEN PLANTER, TYF. e < 5G :‘@ o=t ' ’_Fﬂ/ H - HIGH WATER USE 1. FULL IRRIGATION PLAN AND PRODUCT LIST WILL BE PROVIDED
| | YO % j ] M - MODERATE WATER USE UPON BUILDING SUBMITTAL. PLAN REVISIONS
| o1 o TR L - LOW WATER USE
W f VL - VERY LOW WATER USE 2. THE INTENT OF THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS TO PROVIDE THE /A 4/8/2025  PLANNING REV-02
J MINIMUM AMOUNT OF WATER REQUIRED TO SUSTAIN GOOD PLANT
HEALTH.
NOT LIVABLE SPACE PLANTING NOTES
JR1BED A 3. ALL NEW PLANT MATERIAL IN GROUND AND RAISED PLANTERS TO
1. ALL PLANT MATERIAL IN BIORETENTION PLANTERS PER CENTRAL RECEIVE DRIP (FOINT-SOURCE) EMITTERS EQUAL TO: HUNTER HE-B
PLANT GUIDANCE FOR BIORETENTION. SOIL MIXTURE PER CIVIL
PLANS. MULCH LAYER TO BE 1-2" THICK COMPOST MULCH THAT 4. NO POTABLE WATER SHALL BE APPLIED DURING AND WITHIN 48
WILL NOT FLOAT. HOURS FOLLOWING MEASURABLE RAINFALL
2. ALL PLANTING AREAS (EXCEPT BIORETENTION PLANTERS) ON SITE 5 RRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR DATE 7/12/2025
REDWOOD, FIR, CEDAR, OR A COMBINATION OF THESE. THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPARRED PROMPTLY WITH IDENTICAL OR 108 2412
COMPOSITION OF THE MULCH SHALL BE A MIX OF SHREDDED BARK, EQUIVALENT EQUIPMENT, AND WATERING SCHEDULES SHALL BE
WOOD AND SAWDUST, O-4". NO GORILLA HAIR SHALL BE USED. ADJUSTED TO REFLECT VARIATIONS IN WATER NEED BASED ON SHEET TITLE
SEASON OR PLANT MATURITY.
3. MATURE PLANT SIZES DO NOT ACCOUNT FOR SMALLER GROWTH
HABIT WHEN GROWN IN CONTAINERS 6. LOCATE EQUIPMENT IN NEAREST ADJACENT PLANTERS AS LANDSCAPE PLAN
FEASIBLE AND INDICATE EXACT LOCATION ON RECORD DRAWINGS.
4. ALL PLANTERS TO BE FILLED WITH CLEAN TOPSOIL. LEVEL 2 PODIUM
\ . 5. THE INSTALLED LANDSCAPE SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF
—— INVASIVE PLANTS.
SHEET NUMBER
LT1.2
24" X 36"




megan bishop
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
po box 328 aptos, ca 925001
(831) 818-9227
www.mb-landarch.com
PLANT MATERIAL - LEVEL 8 ONLY
** = CALIFORNIA NATIVE PLANT
MATURE
TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY  HT/WIDTH  WUCOLS
LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA 'CATAWBA' / BGAL 1 10'X10' M
NOT LIVABLE SPACE STUDIO STUDIO PURPLE CRAPE MYRTLE (MULTI-TRUNK)
STUDIO LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA X FAURIEI ‘MUSKOGEE ' / BGAL 5 X2 M
STUDIO LAVENDER CRAPE MYRTLE (MULTITRUNK) WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
L LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA ‘ZUNI'/ BGAL 9 gxe M ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE
PURPLE CRAPE MYRTLE (MULTI-TRUNK) U PON BUILDI NG SU BM”’TAL,
S MATURE PLANTING AND IRRIGATION
BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE  QTY HI/WDTH WUCOLS PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH
— “* ACHILLEA MILLEFOILIUM 'FIREFLY DIAMOND' / Y ARROW 1GAL 2 2'X3 L THE CITY OF SANTA CRUZ,
**ACHILLEA MILLEFOILIUM TERRACOTTA' / YARROW 1GAL 2 2'X 3 L mU,II:ISICIPAL CODE CHAPTER
| .
LU NOT LIVABLE SPACE | *"ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSI / MANZANITA GROUNDCOVER 1GAL 9  1X6 L
> —— “*EPILOBIUM 'MARIN PINK' / CALIFORNIA FUCHSIA 1GAL 2 15'X 3 L
*MIMULUS AURANTIACUS / STICKY MONKEY FLOWER 1GAL 2 25 X25 M
< 7 *PENSTEMON HETEROPHYLLUS 'MARGARITA BOF! 1GAL 3 15 X295 L
|
*PENSTEMON SPECTABILIS 'PAZ 1GAL 3 25 X295 L
NOT LIVABLE SPACE / | \
U J R1BED A - j i F (—li— **SALVIA 'DARA'S CHOICE' / DARA'S CHOICE SAGE 1GAL n 18"X 6 L
[ — AMENITY i -
\\ f i @ STACHYS BYZANTINA / LAMB'S EARS 1GAL 13 1X15 L
_ - STUDIO 7
| | MATURE
GRASSES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY  HT/WIDTH  WUCOLS
L C { | | I = -
” . L **FESTUCA CALFORNICA / CALIFORNIA FESCUE 1GAL 33 2X2 L
o |- i
Q / STUDIO / \ STUDIO J7
STUDIO . 2 . | .
< L i | WUCOLS WATER USE CLASSIFICATION PRELIMINARY IRRIGATION NOTES
éh H-HIGH WATER USE 1. FULL IRRIGATION PLAN AND PRODUCT LIST WILL BE PROVIDED
o | M - MODERATE WATER USE UPON BUILDING SUBMITTAL.
/ : ( M | L - LOW WATER USE
- 7 Z - - f VL - VERY LOW WATER USE 2. THE INTENT OF THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS TO PROVIDE THE
, STUDIO K j STUDIO MINIMUM AMOUNT OF WATER REQUIRED TO SUSTAIN GOOD PLANT
NV VN W‘\’V%W] | ' HEALTH.
T | __ | PLANTING NOTES
— — - 3. ALL NEW PLANT MATERIAL IN GROUND AND RAISED PLANTERS TO
— , = = — | | L 1. ALL PLANT MATERIAL IN BIORETENTION PLANTERS PER CENTRAL RECEIVE DRIP (POINT-SOURCE) EMITTERS EQUAL TO: HUNTER HE-B
— = - 1 JR 1 BED A JR1BED A CALIFORNIA COAST, TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MEMO (TAM) LID SINGLE OUTLET WITH SCREEN E—
' / “ z /— I PLANT GUIDANCE FOR BIORETENTION. SOIL MIXTURE PER CIVIL
o i I M M i PLANS. MULCH LAYER TO BE 1-2" THICK COMPOST MULCH THAT 4. NO POTABLE WATER SHALL BE APPLIED DURING AND WITHIN 48&
| | \\ / — : WILL NOT FLOAT. HOURS FOLLOWING MEASURABLE RAINFALL
O | [j \ |J 7 i i7 2. ALL PLANTING AREAS (EXCEPT BIORETENTION PLANTERS) ON SITE 5. IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR
F || | T —| TO RECEIVE A 3" THICK LAYER OF BARK MULCH EQUAL TO LEAKS, MISALIGNED HEADS AND BAD VALVES, BROKEN .| 8 ] 5 M |SS | O N
- JR 1 BED A | REDWOOD, FIR, CEDAR, OR A COMBINATION OF THESE. THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPAIRED PROMPTLY WITH IDENTICAL OR
H [] T COMPOSITION OF THE MULCH SHALL BE A MIX OF SHREDDED BARK, EQUIVALENT EQUIPMENT, AND WATERING SCHEDULES SHALL BE
ROOFTOP PODIUM BELOW | WOOD AND SAWDUST, O-4". NO GORILLA HAIR SHALL BE USED. ADJUSTED TO REFLECT VARIATIONS IN WATER NEED BASED ON ST REET
COMMON SPACE JR 1BED A | [ ' SEASON OR PLANT MATURITY.
- f x | | 3. MATURE PLANT SIZES DO NOT ACCOUNT FOR SMALLER GROWTH 1811 1815 1819
4 i i . HABIT WHEN GROWN TN CONTAINERS 6. LOCATE EQUIPMENT IN NEAREST ADJACENT PLANTERS AS ’ ’
~——30" TALL RAISED / M w \\ j w FEASIBLE AND INDICATE EXACT LOCATION ON RECORD DRAWINGS. MISSION SREET
STUCCO PLANTER, TYP. i N 4. ALL PLANTERS TO BE FILLED WITH CLEAN TOPSOIL.
i J7 i JR 1 BED A | JR1BED A § SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
5 ] i 5. THE INSTALLED LANDSCAPE SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF
] | - I = . = INVASIVE PLANTS.
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